UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEYVY KIDD,
Plaintiff,
V.

Civil Action: 1:03-cv-01436 (HHK)

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,

St it Nk Nt vt et v’ “emart

Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY,
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.

Comes now defendant, through undersigned counsel, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Pro.
12(b){1), {5) and (6) and Rule 56, to move for dismissal and/or for su@mjudment and 1ts
opposition to plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment. A statement of material facts of which
there is no genuine dispute, a memorandum in support of this motion, the Declaration of Colonel
Eiton C. Bruce and its attached exhibits (DEX 1), the Declaration of Wanda Farrow and its
attached exhibits {DEX 2), the Declaration of Eric Voelz (DEX 3), and DEX 4 are attached in
support of this motion.

Respectfully submatted,

ROSCOE C. HOWARD JR. D. ‘c. Bar #2
United States Attorney

J//L:fﬁ t /c,CfQ/

MARK E. NAGLE, D.C. Bar lP%ZL‘HS—W
Assistant United State ey




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF, ARMY RESERVE
WASHINGTON, DC 20310-2400

, 5:“ i:‘,“:“"l E]E‘rPEL;TTgN OF Ju;y 1 1, 20 02
Chief, Army Reserve Staff Group

Ms. Devvy Kidd
P.O. Box 60543
Sacramento, California 95860

Dear Ms, Kidd:

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act request dated May 28, 2002
for a copy of "Any document or form initiated hi Timothy James McVeigh to s2parate
from the Department of the Army when on active duty status. Any document or form
initiated by the Department of the Army to separate Timothy James McVeigh for the
reasons stated on the attached DD-214, box 28. Copies of all deployment records for
the period May 24, 1988 through December 31, 1991. These records should include
where he was sent and duration of duty. Any and all documents from Timothy James
McVeigh's medical records that document the insertion of a micro-chip, a bio-chip or
any other object foreign to the human body that McVeigh received in the U.S. Army.
This would include documents for surgical implantation or any other method used. Any
and all documents in Timothy James McVeigh's medical records that document any
visits, phone calls or correspondence dealing with a Dr. Louis Jolyn (Jolly) West."

Your request has been forwarded to the National Personnel Records Center
(NPRC), ATTN: Mrs. Virginia Barrett, 9700 Page Boulevard, St. Louis, Missouri 63132-
5100 for a direct response to you.Upon discharge, separation or death from the United
States Army, a soldier's recerd is transferred to the NPRC. The Army Reserve is not
authorized to supply the requested documents. Enclosed is a copy of the transfer letter
for your information. Should you have further questions about your request please
contact NPRC, Mrs. Virginia Barrett, at (314) 538-4222. The NPRC also has a Website
that may be useful and the address is http://iwww.nara.gov/regional/mpr.html.

| hope this information has been of assistance to you.

Sincerely,

Gary M. Profit

Colone!, U.S. Army

Director, Chief, Army Reserve
_ ‘Staff Group

Enclosures

EKHJBIT
2.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEVYY KIDD, )
Plaintiff, ;

v, ; Civil Action: 1:03-cv-01436 (HHK)
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, ;
Defendant. ;

DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS, OR
ALTERNATIVELY, CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, a pro se complainant, brought suit pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act,
-5 U.5.C. 552 et seq. and the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a et seq., requesting this Court to find: (1)
that the Army improperly withheld documents pursuant to plaintiff’s FOIA request; and (2) that
plaintiff be granted access to such documents. Plamtiff filed a summary judgment seeking the
same relief. Defendant moves to dismiss or alternatively cross motions for summary judgment
and opposes plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment. The Army has not improperly withheld
records from the plairitiff. The Army conducted a reasonable search and properly redacted
privacy information. Finally, plaintiff, still has not properly served process upon the United

States.!

'Plaintiff is hereby advised that failure to respond to a dispositive motion may result in
the district court granting the motion and dismissing the case. See Fox v. Strickland, 837 F.2d
507, 509 (D.C. Cir. 1988). Plaintiff should further take notice that any factual assertions
contained in the affidavits and other attachments in support of defendant’s motion will be
accepted by the Court as true unless the plaintiff submits his own affidavits or other documentary
evidence contradicting the assertions in the defendant’s attachments. See Neal v. Kelly, 963 F.2d
453, 457 (D.C. Cir. 1992), Local Civil Rule 7.1(h) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(¢), which provides as
follows:




L. STANDARD

A. Motion to Dismiss

Ou a motion to dismiss under Rule 12{b)(1), the plaintiff bears the burden of establishing

subject matter jurisdiction. District of Columbia Retirement Bd. v. United States, 657 F. Supp.
428,431 (D.D.C. 1987). When the defendant makes a motion to dismiss for lack of subject-

matter junisdiction, the court must accept all the complaint's well-pled factual allegations as true.

Pitney Bowes v. United States Postal Serv., 27 F. Supp. 2d 15, 19 (D.D.C. 1998). The court is
not, however, required to accept unsupported inferences or legal conclusions that are cast as

factual allegations. Rann v. Chao, 154 F.Supp. 2d 61, 64 (D.D.C. 2001).

In deciding a motion to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(1), the court is not limited to the allegations

of the complaint. Hohri v. United States, 782 F.2d 227, 241 (D.C. Cir. 1986), vacated on other

grounds, 482 U.S. 64 (1987). Rather, "the court may consider such materials outside the

pleadings as it deems appropriate to resolve the question whether it has jurisdiction in the case."

Supporting and opposing affidavits shall be made on personal
knowledge, shall set forth such facts as would be admissible in
evidence, and shall show affirmatively that the affiant is competent
to testify to the matters stated therein. Sworn or certified copies of
all papers or parts thereof referred to in an affidavit shall be
attached thereto or served therewith. The court may permit
affidavits to be supplemented or opposed by depositions, answers
to imterrogatories, or further affidavits. When a motion for
summary judgment is made and supported as provided 1n this rule,
an adverse party may not rest upon the mere allegations or denials
of the adverse party's pleading, but the adverse party's response, by
affidavits or as otherwise provided in this rule, must set forth
specific facts showing that there is a genuine issue for trial. If the
adverse party does not so respond, summary judgment, 1f
appropriate, shall be entered against the adverse party.




Scolaro v. D.C. Bd. of Elections and Ethics, 104 F. Supp. 2d 18, 22 (D.D.C. 2000) (citing

Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences, 974 F.2d 192, 197 (D.C. Cir. 1992)).

B. Summary Judgement

Summary judgment is proper “if the pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories,
and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as
to any material fact and that the moving party is eatitled to judgment as a matter of law.” Fed. R.

Civ. P. 56(c); Celotex Corp. v, Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986); Diamond v. Atwood, 43 F.3d

1538, 1540 (D.C. Cir. 1995); Molerio v. FBI, 749 F.2d 815, 823 (D.C. Cir. 1984). Where no
genuine dispute exists as to any material fact, summary judgment is required. Anderson v.

Liberty Lobby, Ine., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).

A genuine issue of material fact is one that could change the outcome of the litigation. [d.
at 247. “The burden on the maving party may be discharged by ‘showing’ - - that is, pointing out
to the (Court) - - that there is an absence of evidence to support the non-moving party’s case.”
Celotex, at 325. Once the moving party has met its burden, the non-movant may not rest on mere
allegations, but must instead proffer specific facts showing that a genuine issue exists for tral.

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radjo Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 586 {1986). Thus to avoid

summary judgment, the plaintiff must state specific facts or present some objective evidence that
would enable the court to find she is entitled to relief.

In an opinion issued the same day as Celotex, the Supreme Court attempted to explain the
circumstances in which summary judgment is appropriate: “if the evidence is merely colorable . .
. or is not sufficiently probative . . . summary judgment may be granted . . . (T)he mere existence
of a scintilla of evidence 1n support of the plaintiff’s position will be insufficient; there must be

evidence on which the jury counld reasonably find for the plaintiff.” Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,




t

Inc., 477 U.S. at 252. Unsupported speculation is not enough to defeat a summary judgment
motion; the existence of specific material evidentiary facts must be shown. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(¢)
(the nonmoving party may not rest on mere allegations but “must come forward with ‘specific

facts showing there is a genuine issue for trial.”). See also Haves v. Shalala, 902 F.Supp. 259,

263 (D.D.C. 1995)(opposition to summary judgment must consist of more than mere

unsupported allegations or denials); Johnson v. Digital Equip. Corp., 836 F.Supp. 14, 18 {D.D.C.

1993) {evidence that is merely colorable or not sufficiently probative is insufficient to defeat

summary judgment); Batson v, Powell, 912 F.Supp. 565, 578 (D.D.C. 1996),

In Celotex, the Supreme Court further instructed that the “(s)ummary judgment procedure

is properly regarded not as a disfavored procedural shortcut, but rather as an integral part of the
Federal Rules as a whole, which are designed *to secure the just, speedy and inexpensive

determination of every action.”” 477 U.S. at 327, quoting Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.

II. ARGUMENT
A. The Army did not improperly withhold agency records from plaintiff.

In her Motion for Summary Judgment, plaintiff alleges that the Department of the Army
has improperly withheld records responsive to plaintiff’s FOIA request under FOIA Exemption
{b)(6). (See Plaintiff’s Brief in Support of Her Motion for Summary Judgment, page 2; hereafter
“PL. Mot. at__")*. The Supreme Court makes federal jurisdiction in a FOLA case dependent

upon a showing that an agency has (1) “mmproperly”™; (2) “withheld”; (3) “agency records.”

*Plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment is deficient in that the sole declaration in
support of her motion is undated and as such fails to meet the requirements of 28 U.S.C.S. §
1746. 28 U.S.C.S § 1746 governs unsworn declarations under penalty of perjury and requires
that when “‘any matter is required or permitted to be supported . . . or proved by the swom
declaration . . . such matter may . . . be supported . . . or proved by the unsworn declaration . . . in
writing of such person which is subscribed by him, as true under penalty of perjury, and dated . .
7 (28 U.S.C.S. § 1746, emphasis added).




Judicial authonty to devise remedies and enjoin agencies can only be invoked, under the
Jurisdiction grant conferred by § 552, 1f the agency has contravened all three components of this
obligation. Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 445 U.S. 136, 150
(1980). If an agency has not improperly withheld records, a FOIA suit should be dismissed.
Kissinger, 445 U.S. at 139 (“When an agency has demonstrated that it has not “withheld”
requested records in violation of the standards established by Congress, the federal courts have
no authority to order the production of such records under the FOLA.™).

In this case, the Army, through AR-PERSCOM, properly provided plaintiff the only
responsive document in its possession, McVeigh’s discharge order. (DEX 1, pp. 2-4) The Army
properly withheld one nonresponsive document, McVeigh’s “New Gl Bill form,” DD Form
2366. (DEX 2) There are no other documents within the agency’s possession responsive to
plaintiff’s FOILA request. (Id.) Furthermore, there are no other documents concerning McVeigh
within the agency’s possession at all. (DEX 2, p. 2,% 6, DEX 3,9 7) To the extent that such
documents exist, they currently reside outside the control of the Department of the Army and
AR-PERSCOM. (DEX 3,9 7). Thus, plaintiff cannot show that the Army improperly withheld
agency records in its possession and this court should dismiss plaintiff’s action on subject matter
jurisdiction grounds and/or for failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.

B. Plaintiff has failed to properly serve process upon the United States.

P'laintiff has failed to meet the service requirements under the Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(1). In
accordance with Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m), this case should be dismissed for plaintiffs failure to
properly serve the United States within 120 days of the filing of the complaint. Plaintiff

originally filed this action with the Clerk of the United States District Court, Northern District of

California, on February 5, 2003 and served the complaint on the United States Attomey in




Sacramento, California on or about February 10, 2003. (See Plaintiff’s Timely Service and
Status Report, filed April 24, 2003). No other service on the United States has been
accomplished. Under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(1), service of
process upon the Umted States, its agencies, corporations, officers, or employees requires service
of the complaint and summons to (a) the U.S. Attorney for the district in which the action is

brought, and (b) the U.S. Attorney General in Washington, D.C. See Gardner v. United States,

2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11583 (D.D.C. June 3, 2003)(Court denied plaintiffs reconsideration
motion of the court’s dismissal for failure to properly serve the agency.)

In this case, while plaintiff has successfully served the U.S. Attorney for the district in
which the action was brought, plaintiff has failed to properly serve the Attorney General of the
United States, in accordance with Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(1)2(A). Defendant raised this as an
affirmative defense in its answer, yet plaintiff still has not properly effected service on the
Attorney General of the United States. Accordingly, plaintiff’s action should be dismissed.

C. The Army Conducted A Reasonable Search.
The FOIA imposes a duty upon agencies to conduct a “reasonable” search for responsive

records. Oglesby v. United States Dep't of the Army, 920 F.2d 57, 68 (D.C. Cir. 1990);

Weisberg v. United States Dep't of Justice, 705 F.2d 1344, 1352 (D.C. Cir. 1983). The adequacy

of a search In this regard is to be judged not by whether there might exist any other documents
possibly responsive to the request, but rather whether the search for those documents was

adequate. Weisberg, 705 F.2d at 1351. The reasonableness of the agency's search depends on

the facts of each case. Meeropol v. Meese, 790 F.2d 942, 952 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (search is not

unreasonzble simply because it fails to produce all relevant materials); Marrera v. United States

Dep't of Justice, 622 F. Supp. 51, 54 (D.D.C. 1985) (no requirement that agency search every




division or field office; only requirement is “good faith” effort, using methods “reasonably
expected to produce the information requested™).
In demonstrating the reasonableness of a search an agency may rely upon reasonably

detailed, non-conclusory affidavits submitted in good faith. Weisberg, 705 F.2d at 1352.

“Affidavits that explain in reasonable detail the scope and methods of the search conducted by
the agency will suffice to demonstrate compliance with the obligations imposed by the Freedom
of [nformation Act.” Perrv v. Block, 684 F.2d 121, 127 {D.C. Cir. 1982). The reasonableness of

a search is evaluated in light of the specificity of the request. Nation Magazine, Washington

Bureau v. United States Customns Serv., 71 F.3d 885, 889 (D.C. Cir. 1995).

Once an agency has provided adequate affidavits, the burden shifts back to the plaintiff to

demonstrate a lack of a good faith search. Miller v. United States Dep't of State, 779 F.2d 1378,

1383 (8" Cir. 1985). An adcquatc agency affidavit is accorded a presumption of good faith
which cannot be rebutted by purely speculative claims about the existence and discoverability of

other documents. Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. Central Intellivence Agency, 692 F.2d 770, 771

(D.C. Cir. 1982). Therefore, if plaintiff fails to rebut the agency affidavits with evidence of bad

faith, summary judgment is proper. Miller, 779 F.24d at 1383,

In this case, the agency conducted a reasonable and adequate search for responsive
records as evidenced by the attached declarations of Colonel Elton C. Bruce (DEX 1), Wanda
Farrow (DEX 2), and Eric Voelz (DEX 3). These declarations demonstrate that in this case, the
Army, through AR-PERSCOM, conducted a reasonable search for the materials requested by
plaintiff. Specifically, the agency searched PERMS, a comprehensive electronic storage medium
that would reasonably contain responsive information. (DEX 1,4 5; DEX 2, 19 5-6). Following

normal search procedures, it used McVeigh's social security number as the search parameter.




(DEX 2,99 5-6). The search indicated that responsive records were closed and transferred to the
vault at NARA, (DEX 2,4 7). Furthermore, the Army followed its standard procedures to
identify and request the records from NARA. (DEX 1, 15; DEX 2, 91 8-10). NARA shipped the
entire McVeigh file to AR_«PERSCOM for review. (DEX 3, 99 3-6). AR-PERSCOM reviewed
the only two documgnts found in the record. (DEX 1,9 17). AR-PERSCOM determined that
McVeigh’s discharge order was the only document that fell within plaintiff's request, and
subsequently mailed a redacted copy of the document to plaintiff. (DEX 1, 4] 17-18).

Since the agency conducted a reasonable, good faith, and adequate search for responsive
records as evidenced by the detailed, non-conclusory affidavits submitted by defendants, absent |
allegations and proof of agency bad faith in conducting its search, defendant are entitled to
summary judgment in this case.

D. The Army properly redacted privacy infoermatioa from thc discharge order.

Plaintiff alleges that the agency improperly exercised FOIA Exemption 6 when it

redacted McVeigh’s home address and social security number from his discharge order prior to
release to plaintiff, asserting that McVeigh’s privacy interests were extinguished upon his death.
(Pl. Mot. at 1, 2). The Army, in accordance with the caselaw, properly balanced the McVeigh
family’s privacy interests in not disclosing their son's social security number and home address
against the public interest in discovering such information. In doing so, the Army concluded that
the public disclosure of such information would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy under the FOIA. The Court should uphold that determination.

FOIA Exemption 6 exempts from mandatory disclosure information about individuals in

“personnel and medical files” when its disclosure “would constitute a clearly unwarranted

invasion of personal privacy.” 5U.S.C. § 552(b)(6). The purpose of FOIA is to “shed light on




an agency’s performance of 1ts statutory duties.” Umited States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters

Committee for Freedom of the Press, 489 UJ.S. 749, 773 (1989). “FOIA’s central purpose 1s to

gnsure that the Government’s activities be opened to the sharp eye of public scrutiny, not that
information about private citizens that happens to be in the warehouse of the Govemment be so
disclosed.” Id. at 774; emphasis in original. Analysis of Exemption 6 questions 1s based
ultimately on a balancing between the individual’s privacy interest and the public interest in
disclosure. Id. at 766.

While the right to privacy of deceased persons is not entirely settled, the majority rule is
that death extinguishes a deceased’s privacy rights. The D.C. Circuit has expressly recognized,
however, that certain “reputational” and “family-related” interests survive death. In these cases,
the Court has established t.hat the privacy rights of deceased individuals are not completely
extinguished and are routinely extended to their survivors in FOIA litigation involving
Exemption 7(C).

For example, in Schrecker v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 254 F.3d 162, 166 (D.C. Cir.

2001), the Court found that “the death of the subject of personal information does diminish to
some extent the privacy interest in that information, though it by no means extinguishes that
interest; one’s own and one’s relations’ interests in privacy ordinarily extend beyond one’s

death.” In Campbell v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 164 F.3d 20, 33-34 (D.C. Cir. 1998}, the

Court recognized that although “death clearly matters, as the deceased by definition cannot
personally suffer the privacy-related injuries that may plague the living . . . [t]he court must also
account for the fact that certain reputational interests and family-related privacy expectations

survive death.” In Campbell v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 193 F. Supp.2d 29, 40-41 (D.D.C.

2001), the Court approved the agency’s practice of balancing privacy and public interests taking




into consideration the “reputational and family related privacy expectations [that] survive death.”
In this case, the Army removed McVeigh’s personal identifying information (social
security number and home address at the time of discharge) from the discharge order prior to
release in accordance with 5 U.S.C. .§ 552(b)(6). Although McVeigh is deceased, he was a
notorious criminal figure and his survivors have a substantial privacy interest in the
nondisclosure of this redacted information, particularly in the disclosure of his home address
where presumably his surﬁvors currently reside and expect a privacy interest in such
mformation, whereas the public has no countervailing interest in the disclosure of the same.
Even if the redacted privacy information in this case is not considered by the Court to be
particularly sensitive in and of itself, McVeigh’s privacy information may still be withheld to
protect the privacy interests of surviving family members where disclosure would cause “a

disruption of their peace of minds.” N.Y. Times Co. v. NASA, 782 F. Supp. 628, 631-32

(D.D.C. 1991). More importantly, there 1s no significant public interest to balance against the
survivors’ privacy interest in anonymity, since such information fails to sheds any light on the
Army’s performance of its statutory duties.

The Army properly balanced the McVeigh family’s privacy interests in not disclosing
their son’s social security number and home address against the public interest in discovering
such information. The Army concluded that the public disclosure of such information would
constitute an ﬁnwarranted invasion of personal privacy under the FOIA. The Court should
uphold that determination, deny plantiff’s summary judgment and enter sumrmary judgment for
the defendant in this case.

II1. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, defendant respectfully moves this Honorable Court to dismiss




plaintiff’s complaint or alternatively to grant defendant’s cross motion for summary judgment
and deny plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment.

Respectfully submitted,

Voscoe _C. l,,/w/ fyCW

ROSCOE C. HOWARD, JR. D.C. Bdr #246470
United States Attomey

(= &r,/c,(,?@i
MARK E. NAGLE, D.
Assistant United Sta

e &

CLAES H. LEWENHAUPT (/

Special Assistant United States Attorney
Judiciary Center Building

555 4™ Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001
(202)353-9895




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEVYY KIDD,
Plaintiff,
v,

Civil Action: 1:03-CV-01436 (HHK)

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,

R i e S S N N

Defendant.

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS TO WHICH
THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE

A. The Office of the Chief, Ammy Reserve (“OCAR™), located in Washington, D.C., is
not the appropriate agency to respond to plaintiff’s May 28, 2002 FOIA request. (DEX 1,
Attachment 2).!

B. The National Personnel Records Center (“NPRC"), located in St. Louis, Missouri, is
the physical custodian but not the legal custodian of the military records of former members of
the U.S. Armed Forces. (DEX 1, Attachment 3).

C. The U.S. Army Reserve Persornel Command (*AR-PERSCOM"), located in St.

Louis, Missouri, is the legal custodian of the military records of former members of the U.S.
Armed Forces. (DEX 1, Attachment 3).

D. Defendant, Department of the Army, is actually located at the Pentagon in Arlington

Virginia, not in the District of Columbia. See Donnell v. National Guard Bureau, 568 F. Supp.

93 (D.D.C. 1983).

' Plaintiff’s complaint, as filed, did not contain marks identifying the six referenced exhibits therein. For ease of

reference, defendant took the liberty to handwrite exhibit numbers at the bottom of each exhibit to the complaint,
which 1s included in this submission at DEX 3.




E. On or about May 28, 2002, plaintiff filed a written FOIA request with the OCAR,
seeking access to personmel documents related to the discharge, deployment, and medical
examinations of Timothy James McVeigh (“McVeigh”). (Comp., p. 2, 15, DEX 1,9 3; DEX 1,
Attachment 1; DEX 2, 1 3).

F. On or about July 11, 2002, OCAR responded in writing to plaintiff's May 28, 2002
FOIA request, notifying plaintiff that her FOIA request was being forwarded to the NPRC for
processing. (Comp., p.2, T 6; DEX 1, 1 3; DEX 1, Attachment 2; DEX 2, 7 3).

(. On or about July 29, 2002, the NPRC responded in writing to plaintiff's May 28, 2002
FOILA request, notifying plaintiff that her FOIA request was being forwarded to AR-PERSCOM
tor processing. (Comp.,p. 2, 1 7; DEX 1,7 4; DEX I, Attaqhment 3:DEX 2,7 4).

H. On August 1, 2002, an AR-PERSCOM human resources assistant with
responsibilities for processing FOIA requests, Ms. Wanda Farrow, received and processed
plaintiff's May 28, 2002 request pursuant to standard procedures. Ms. Farrow conducted a
thorough search for the records using methods reasonably expected to produce the requested
information. (DEX 1; 15 DEX2, 913,5).

I. The information plaintiff requested was reasonably likely to be located in the Personnel
Electronic Records Management System (“PERMS”). PERMS is a comprehensive electronic
storage medium for U.S. Army Reserve records. The PERMS search utility scans every record
and identifies all documents associated with the search parameters. A PERMS search yields one
of three results: 1t will provide matching documents, identify matching files that are closed, or

indicate that no matching documents exist. Ms. Farrow searched PERMS using MceVeigh's

Social Security number as the search parameter. The PERMS search indicated that the file




concerning McVeigh was closed. (DEX 1, § 5; DEX 2, 11 5-7).

J. Under customary practice, a closed record is transferred to NARA. On or about July
1997, defendant, Department of the Army, pursuant to normal procedures, delivered the
personnel file containing records pertaining to McVeigh to the National Archives and Records
Center ("NARA”). On or about June 2001, the McVeigh file was transferred to the NARA
records vault. (DEX 3, T4.)

K. In order to request a record from NARA, a registry number is required. Ms. Farrow
obtained the registry number by searching NARA's online tool using McVeigh's social security
number. The registry number indicated that McVeigh's file was stored in NARA's vault. (DEX
1,95 DEX 2, 11 7, 5-10).

L. In order to properly request a record from the vault, a “DAS Form 54" (Request for
Official Military Personnel File, Microfiche, or Paper Document) is submitted to the designated
point of contact. Ms. Farrow completed a DAS Form 54 and submitted it to the appropriate point
of contact within AR-PERSCOM. (DEX |, % 5; DEX 2, 1 10).

M. On August 6, 2002, a NARA archivist, Mr. Eric Voelz, received DAS Form 54 from
AR-PERSCOM with instructions to retrieve the McVeigh file from the vault. Upon retrieval,
Mr. Voelz noted that the McVeigh file contained only two documents: a discharge order dated
May 14, 1995 ("discharge order”) and a Department of Defense (“DD”) Form 2366, Veterans'
Educational Assistance Act of 1984 (New GI Bill) dated May 28, 1988 (“DD Form 2366"). No
other documents pertaining to McVeigh were found in the file or in NARA's possession. There
is some indication that the Federal Bureau of Investigation may possess additional personnel

documents pertaining to McVeigh. Mr. Voelz delivered the McVeigh file from the vauit to the




designated point of contact from AR-PERSCOM. (DEX 3, 11 3-4, 6-7).

IN. On August 9, 2002, Ms. Farrow received and reviewed the McVeigh file, which
contained only the discharge order and DD Form 2366. Ms. Farrow determined that only the
discharge order fell within the scope of plaintiff's written FOIA request. In accordance with 5
U.S.C. § 552(b)(6), Ms. Farrow removed McVeigh's social security number and home address
from the discharge order, Ms. Farrow then sent plaintiff the redacted discharge order. The
accompanying letter indicated that the discharge order was the only document found to be
responsive to plaintiff's request. (DEX 1, 1 9; DEX 1, Attachment 6; DEX 2, 19 11-12, 14).

O. On or about December 8, 2002, plaintiff notified AR-PERSCOM in writing that she
had not recetved a response to her May 28, 2002 FOIA request. (Comp.,p.2, 1 8; DEX 1,
Attachment 7),

P. On or about December 20, 2002, Ms. Wanda Farrow from AR-PERSCOM responded
in writing to plaintiff’s December 8, 2002 correspondence by mailing another copy of McVeigh's
one-page discharge order. Prior to mailing her December 20, 2002 correspondence, Ms. Farrow
redacted McVeigh's social security number and home address from the discharge order as she did
previously. In her December 20, 2002 correspondence, Ms. Farrow wrote that in accordance
with 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6), the release of McVeigh's social security number and home address
“could result in an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy to any surviving family members.”
(Comp., p.2, 1 9, DEX 1, 11 10-11; DEX 1, Attachment 8; DEX 2. 191 15-16).

Q. On or about January 6, 2003, plaintiff appealed the December 20, 2002 decision by

Ms. Farrow to the Commander, AR-PERSCOM, claiming that her May 28, 2002 FOIA request

was improperly denied and that the protection of the FOIA exemption asserted by Ms. Farrow




did not extend to McVeigh's family members. Ms. Farrow received plaintiff's appeal on or about
January 15, 2003. (Comp., p. 2, 1 10; DEX 1, § 12; DEX 1, Attachment 13, Enclosure 1; DEX
21

R. On February 3, 2003, plaintiff filed a complaint pertaining to her FOLA request in the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California. (Compl., p. 2).

S. On April 7, 2003, Ms. Farrow discovered that she incorrectly exercised Initial Denial
Authonty (“IDA") on plaintiff's FOIA request. The Commander of AR-PERSCOM, Colonel
Elton C. Bruce, was the only individual within AR-PERSCOM who could exercise IDA‘
Consequently, Ms. Farrow forwarded plaintiff's FOLA request to Colonel Bruce for
determination. (DEX 1, T 14, 16; DEX 2, 17 19-20).

T. Colonel Bruce 1s familiar with the standard procedures used by AR-PERSCOM when
conducting FOIA searches and is aware of the procedures Ms. Farrow used to search for records
responsive to plaintiff's request. (DEX 1, 19 5-6).

U. On or about Apnl 8, 2003, Colonel Bruce reviewed plaintiff's FOLA request and the
McVeigh file. Colonel Bruce determined that only McVeigh's discharge order fell within the
scope of plaintiff’s request. In accordance with 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6), Colonel Bruce removed
McVeigh's persenal identifying information (social security number and home address) from the
discharge order and mailed the redacted discharge order to plaintiff. The accompanying letter,
dated April 8, 2003, indicated that the discharge order was the only document found to be
responsive to plaintiff’s request and informed plaintiff of her right to appeal his decision. (DEX

1, 11 17-18; DEX 1, Attachment 11),

V. On April 9, 2003, Colonel Bruce also notified plaintiff in writing that her January 6,




2003 appeal of AR-PERSCOM's original FOIA determination was considered by him to also be

an appeal of his Aprii 8, 2003 determination and subsequently forwarded plaintiff's appeal in

writing to the Secretary of the Atmy, Office of the General Counsel, for final determination.

(DEX 1, 1 20; DEX 1, Attachments 12-13).
W. On April 21, 2003, a representative from the Secretary of the Army, Office of the

General Counsel, Ms. Victoria Newhouse, acknowledged receipt of plaintiff's appeal in writing

and informed plaintiff that a final decision on her appeal is pending. (DEX 4).

X. As of the date of this filing, a final decision on plaintiff's appeal remains pending.

(DEX 4),

Respectfully submitted,

ch,c /Jaw/xc%
ROSCOE C. HOWARD, IR. D.C. Bar #2464/0
United States Attorney

Maw ti/%f/@

MARKE. NAGLE D.C. a’r #246470
Ass] stant United $tates Attomey

(A

CLAE s H. LEWENHAU‘PT

Special Assistant United States Attomey
Judiciary Center Building

555 4™ Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

{202) 353-9895




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

DEVVY KIDD,
Plaintiff, .
Vs, No. Civ-3-300223 DFL GGH-PS

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,

Defendant.

Tt et et s g ot bt Y et

DECLARATION OF COLONEL ELTON C. BRUCE

My name is Elton C. Bruce and I make the following declaration under penalty

of perjury:

1. Iam the Commander, U.S. Army KReserve Personnel Command (AR-
PERSCOM]), St. Louis, Missouri. 1 am responsible for all administrative
activities pertaining to the processing of requests submitted to AR-PERSCOM
secking documents under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA}, specifically
including acting as the Initial Denial Authority (IDA) under delegation from

Lieutenant General James R. Helmly, Chief, Army Reserve.

2. The statements in this declaration are based upon my personal knowledge,
upon information available to me in my official capacity, and upon conclusions
[ drew based upon that information and knowledge. I have prepared this.
declaration to be filed in support of the named Defendant’s defense of the

captioned litigation.

3. Ms Wanda Farrow (FARROW) received Ms Kidd’s FOIA request dated May
28, 2002, on August 1, 2002. Ms Kidd had initially submitted her request to
Office of the Chief, Army Reserve (OCAR). The QCAR Staff Group responded
directly to Ms Kidd on July 11, 2002, advising her that her request had been
forwarded to the National Personnel Records Center (NPRC), St. Louis,
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Missouri, as the custodian for any records that may fall within the scope of her
request. She was also provided the mailing address, telephone number, and
point of contact at NPRC as well as a copy of the transmittal letter. A copy of
Ms Kidd’s request is included as attachment 1 to this declaration. A copy of
the OCAR Staff Group letter is included as attachment 2 to this declaration.

4. OnJuly 29, 2002, NPRC responded to Plaintiff advising her that while the
NRPC is the physical custodian of the military records of former members of
the U.S. Armed Forces, the Department of the Army retains legal custody of the
military record and that her request was forwarded to AR-PERSCOM to address
her request. The request was assigned to FARROW for processing. A copy of

the NRPC letter is included as attachment 3 to this declaration.

5. I am familiar with the standard procedures used when conducting
searches for personnel records within this organization pursuant to a FOIA
request. I am also aware that FARROW followed her normal procedures when
performing the search for the records requested by Ms Kidd. She searched the
internal Personnel Electronic Records Management System (PERMS) for
records responsive to Ms Kidd’s request. She found none. She then checked
the National Archives and Records Admi.nistration’s (NARA) online system to
get the registry number by which to request the file. At that time she saw that
the record needed was stored in the vault at NARA. In order to request a
record that is in the vault, a DAS Form 54 (Request for Official Military
Personnel File, Microfiche or Paper Document) must be completed and
submitted to the AR-PERSCOM Security Office. The designated point of
contact was Mr. Thomas O’Connell. FARROW submitted the DAS Form 54 to
Mr. O’Connell.

6. FARROW received the record from Mr. O’Connell on or before August 9,
2002. She reviewed the record and found only 2 documents: a discharge order
dated May 14, 1995 and a DD Form 2366, Veterans’ Educational Assistance
Act of 1984 (New GI Bill), dated May 28, 1988.

DECLARATION OF ELTON C. BRUCE
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7. Discharge order dated May 14, 1995, This is a l-page docurﬁent
prepared by the U.S. Army Reserve Personhel Center and issued by COL
Norman Brinsley in his official capacity as the Commander of the organizdtioh.
The discharge order was addressed to Timothy James McVeigh and mailed to
his last known address on July 8, 1996, The purpase of the document was to
advise Mr. McVeigh that he was di.scharged from the US Army Reserve Control
Group with an Honorable Discharge effective May 14, 1996. A copy of this

1
|

order is included at attachment 4 to this declaration.

8. DD Form 2366, Veterans’ Educational Assistance Act of 1984 (New GI
Bill), dated May 28, 1988. This is a 1-page document prépared by an
unknown person. The purpose of the document was to advise Mr. McVeigh of
his eligibility and options under the GI Bill in force at that time upon his entry
into military service. Mr. McVeigh signed the document twice: Once in block
2.1signifying that he understood his eligibility and options and once in block
4.&. signifying that he was declining to participate in the program. A copy of

this form is included at attachment 5 to this declaration.

9. FARROW determined that only one of the documents fell within the scope
of the request. She “sanitized” - removed and withheld personal identifying
information in accordance with 5 U.S.C. §352(b}(6) - and sent a copy of the
redacted document to Ms Kidd on August 9, 2002. She sent the reply by
regular, first class mail addressed to Ms Devvy Kidd, PO Box 60543,
Sacramento, California, 95860-0543, the same address used at the top of Ms
Kidd’s May 28, 2002 request. The August 9, 2002 letter explained that no
other records or information that she requested was available at this
command. FARROW further advised Ms Kidd she had the right to appeal the
determination response within 60 days to the Commander, U.S. Army Reserve
Personnel Command. Ms Kidd never submitted an appeal in response to the
August 9, 2002 determination letter. A copy of the August 9, 2002, letter is
included as attachment 6 to this declaration.

DECLARATION OF ELTON C. BRUCE
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10. Subsequently, on December 13, 2002, FARROW received another request
directly from Ms Kidd dated December 8, 2002, restating that on July 24,
2002, Ms Kidd had received a letter from OCAR informing her that her FOIA
request had been referred to NARA. And that she then received another letter
dated July 29, 2002 from NARA informing her that her request had been
forwarded to this Command. She further stated that she felt she has waited
long enough for this information and if she did not receive the documents she
requested within 20 calendar days after this agency signed for this letter, she
will sue in federal district court. A Copy of Ms Kidd’s second request is

included as attachment 7 to this declaration.

11. FARROW responded to Ms Kidd a second time by letter dated December
20, 2002, informing her that FARROW had responded previously to Ms Kidd on
August 9, 2002. FARROW sent the reply by regular, first class mail addressed
to Ms Devvy Kidd, PO Box 60543, Sacramento, California, 95860-0543, the
same address used at the top of Ms Kidd'’s December 8, 2002 letter, FARROW
included a copy of the August 9, 2002 letter and of the redacted discharge
order. FARROW reiterated that the information Ms Kidd requested was not
available in the record at this command. And finally FARROW re-advised Ms
Kidd she had the right to appeal the determination response within 60 days to
the Commander, U.S. Army Reserve Personnel Command. The letter that
FARROW sent dated August 9, 2002 was never returned to this command.
Nothing was ever returned to indicate that Ms Kidd did not receive a response
untif FARROW received the letter dated December 8, 2002. A copy of the

December 20, 2002, letter is included as attachment 8 to this declaration.

12. On January 15, 2003, FARROW received a FOIA appeal dated January 6,
2003. FARROW requested the file from NARA again, using the same procedure
mentioned above. Once the file was received, FARROW copied all of the
documents and sent the appeal to the Command Judge Advocate (CJA} for a

legal review. At that time FARROW also prepared a memo to forward the

DECLARATION OF ELTON C. BRUCE
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appeeﬂ to the Secretary of the Army, Office of the General Counsel (OGC} and a
letter informing Ms Kidd of the referral. This was on or about Februafy &,
2003. A copy of Ms Kidd’s FOIA Appeal is included as attachment 9 to this

declaration.

13. On February 18, 2003, while the case was in the CJA for review, the
command received notification by service and summons that Ms Kidd had filed
a civil lawsuit. On February 21, 2003, FARROW was instructed to stop
processing the FOIA appeal due to the pending litigation.

14. On April 9, 2003, it came to my attention that FARROW improperly
- rendered initial determinations on Ms Kidd’s FOIA requests. FARROW did not
possess the administrative authority to render these initial FOIA

determinations for U.S. Army Reserve Personnel Command.

15. Consequently, neither of FARROW’S responses to Ms Kidd was
administratively or procedurally correct. Neither of the letters to Ms Kidd
advised her if she submitted an appeal that it would be forwarded to the
Department of the Army Office of the General Counsel for review. Each letter
contained an erroneous statement of the appeal procedure. FARROW
incorrectly advised Ms Kidd that any appeal she wished to submit should be
submitted to Commander, AR-PERSCOM, creating the inference that
Commander, AR-PERSCOM, weuld rule on her appeal when in fact the appeal
would be forwarded to a higher level command. The correct appeal advisement
should have read substantially as follows: |

“In light of the abave, your request is partially denied. This partial
denial is made by the undersigned under authority delegated to me
by Lieutenant General James R. Helmly, Chief, Army Reserve. You
may appeal this partial denial. Any appeal you wish to submit
must be done in writing, within 60 calendar days of the date of this
letter, to this Comfmmand, Attention: ARPC-ZCC-A. Your appeal
should contain a copy of this letter and outline the basis on which
you disagree with the partial denial. Upon receipt of any appeal
you may submit, I will forward it to the Secretary of the Army,
Office of the General Counsel, Attention: V. Newhouse, 104 Army
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Pentagon, Room 2E725, Washington, DC, 20310-0104, for a final
determination.”
The “undersigned” referenced in the appeal advisement is the person
actually delegated the Initial Denial Authority (IDA): Commander, AR-
PERSCOM. |

16. In addition, FARROW erroneously exercised IDA. The exercise was
erroneous because she had not been delegated IDA. The only perscn at this
command who has delegated IDA 1s the Commander, AR-PERSCOM. On April
7, 2003, FARROW was instructed to advise Ms Kidd in writing that she did not
have the adminié.trative authority to make these determinations on behalif of
AR-PERSCOM. A copy of FARROW’s letter is included as attachment 10 to this
declaration. FARROW was further directed to forward Ms Kidd’s requests to
the delegated IDA for review after which the delegated IDA would provide a

direct response to Ms Kidd.

17.  Ireviewed both of Ms Kidd’s requests, dated May 28, 2002 and December
8, 2002, respectively. I concluded that of the two documents, only the
discharge order was within the scope of Ms Kidd’s requests, but that the social
security number and other personal information conté_ined in the discharge
order should be withheld under Title 5, U.S. Code, §552(b}(6). I determined
that release of said information would result in a clearly unwarranted invasion
of personal privacy. [ also determined that no other records within the scope of

Ms Kidd's requests are available at this command.

18. [ responded directly to Ms Kidd in writing, by mail on April 8, 2003,
advising her of my determinations. I also advised her of the procedures
available to her should she elect to file an appeal. A copy of my response to Ms

Kidd is included as attachment 11 to this declaration.

19. In addition, Ms Kidd filed an appeal in writing to FARROW’s erroneous

determinations on January 6, 2003. Recognizing that my determinations are
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substantially the samé as the determinations made by FARROW, | advised Ms
Kidd that I would accept her January 6, 2003, appeal as an appeal to my
determinations. [ further advised Ms Kidd that I would notify her by separate
correspondence when her appeal was forwarded to Secretary of the Army
General Counsel. A copy of my response to Ms Kidd is included as attachment

11 to this declaration.

20. On April 9, 2003, T also notified Ms Kidd in writing, by mail that her
January 6, 2003, appeal was forwarded to the Secretary of the Army, Office of
the Genieral Counsel, Attention: V. Newhouse, 104 Army Pentagon, Room
2E725, Washington, DC, 20310-0104, for appropriate action and a direct
response. A copy of this notification is included as attachment 12 to this
declaration. A copy of the transmittal memorandum with enclosures is

included as attachment 13 to this declaration.

I declare under penalty of perjury, pursuant to 28 U.8.C. §1746, that the
foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and

belief. Executed this 9% day of April 2003, at St. Louis, Missouri.

= ,%“D
- Elton C. Bruce
Colonel, U.S, Army

Commander
U.S. Army Reserve Personnel Command

DECLARATION OF ELTON C. BRUCE
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Dev@ Kidd
P.O. Box 60543

Sacramento, California 95860

Otfice of the Chief, Asmy Reserve

ATTN: DAAR-ZXP (FOIA)

- 1421 jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 12300
Arlington, VA 22202 C

Re: Timothy James McVeigh (Executed June 11, 2001)
Socia] Security No. 129-58-4709

Sit/Madarme:

This 15 a request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. §552) and the
regulations thereunder. I am more than williag 1o pay any reasonable research and copies
fees for responding to this request; however, if the costs thereof should exceed $100,
please inform me in advance of producing” the requested documents. I am not 2
commercial requester and I seek the documents requested below for personal reasons. -

Under this FOIA T am requesting the following:

1. Any document or form initiated by.Timoﬂly James McVeigh to separate from the
Department of the Army when on active duty status.. "

2. Any document or form initiated by the Department of the Army to sepatate Timothy
James MvVeigh for the reasons stated on the attached DD-214, box 28.

3. Copies of all deployment records for the period Mﬁy 24, 1988 through December 31
1991. These records should include where he was sent and duration of duty.

4. Any and all documents from Timothy Jarmes McVeigh'’s medical records that document
the insertion of a micro-chip, a bic-chip or any other object foreign to the human body
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‘that McVeigh received while in the US, Army. This would include documeants for surgical

mplantation or any other method used.

5. Any and all documents in Timothy James 1 McVeigh’s medical records that document

any visite, phone calle or correspondence dealmg with a2 Dr. Louis Johm { Gll'f} West,
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DEFPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF, ARMY RESERVE
- WASKINGTON, DC 20310-2400

July 11, 2002

Chief, Army Reserve Staff Group

Ms. Devvy Kidd
P.O. Box 60543
Sacramento, California 95860

Dear Ms. Kidd:

This is In response to your Freedom of Information Act request dated May 28, 2002
for a copy of "Any document or form initiated by Timothy James McVeigh to separate
from the Department of the Army when on active duty status. Any document or form
initiated by the Department of the Army to separate Timothy James McVeigh for the
reasons stated on the attached DD-214, box 28. Copies of all deployment records for
the period May 24, 1988 through December 31, 1891. These records should include
where he was sent and duration of duty. Any and all documents from Timothy James
MeVeigh's medical records that document the insertion of a micro-chip, a bio-chip or
any other object foreign to the human body that McVeigh received in the U.S. Army.
This would include documents for surgical implantation or any other method used. Any
and all documents in Timothy James McVeigh's medical records that document any
visits, phone calis or correspondence dealing with a Dr. Louis Jolyn (Jolly} West."

Your request has been forwarded to the National Personnel Records Center
(NPRC), ATTN: Mrs. Virginia Barrett, 9700 Page Boulevard, St. Louis, Missouri 63132-
5100 for a direct respense to you.Upen discharge, separation or death from the United
States Army, a soldier's record is transferred to the NPRC. The Army Reserve is not
authorized to supply the requested documents. Enclosed is a copy of the transfer letter
for your information. Should you have further questions about your request please
- contact NPRC, Mrs. Virginia Barrett, at (314) 538-4222. The NPRC also has a Website

that may be useful and the address is hitp://iwww.nara.gov/regional/mpr html.

1 hope this information has beeh of assistance to you.

Sincerely,

D

Gary M. Profit

Colonel, U.S. Army

Director, Chief, Army Raserve
Staff Group

Enciosures

Attachment
2




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF, ARMY RESERVE
WASHINGTON, DC 20310-2400

&Y REFLYTO
ATTENTION QF

July 11, 2002

Chief, Army Reserve Staff Group

National Personnel Records Centar
ATTN: Mrs. Virginia Barrett

97040 Page Bauievard

St Louis, Missouri 63132-5100

Dear Mrs. B_arret_t:

Enclosed is a Freedom of Information Act request dated May 28, 2002 from Ms.
Devvy Kidd for a copy of "Any document or form initiated by the Departiment of the
Army to separate Timothy James McVeigh for the reasons stated cn the attached DD-
214, box 28. Capies of all deployment recerds for the period May 24, 1988 through
December 31, 1991, These records shouid include where he was sent and duration of
duly. Any and all documents from Timothy James McVeigh's medical records that
document the insertion of a micro-chip, a big-chip or any other cbject foreign to the
human body that McVeigh received in the U.S. Army. This would include documents
for surgical implantation or any other method used. Any and all documents in Timothy
James McVeigh's medical records that document any visits, phone calls or
correspondence dealing with a Dr. Louis Jolyn (Jolly) West.”

This request is being transferred to your headquarters for 'appfopriate action and
response to Ms. Kidd. Ms. Kidd has been provided a copy of this fransfer letter.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,

o

Gary M. Profit

Colenel, U.S. Army

Director, Chief, Army Reserve
Staff Greup

Enclosures




> National Personnel Records Center w2

%/ Military Personne] Records 9700 Page Avenue St Louis, Missouri 63132-5]00

July 29, 2002

Devvy Kidd
PO Box 60343 -
Sacramento, CA 95860 7. y.2

RE: Veteran’s Name: McVeigh, Timothy J.
SSN/SN: ***Confidential***
Case Reference Number; 2002-204-0963

Thank you for contacting the National Personnel Records Center. The NPRC is the physical
custodian of the military records of former members of the U.S. Armed Forces. The Department
of the Army retains legal custody of the military record. Therefore, we are referring your inquiry
to the Army Reserve Personnel Command (AR-PERSCOM), which has jurisdiction over this
matter. We regret that we cannot be of direct assistance; however, you may expect a response
from the office shown below. ' '

We have made every effort to assist you within the constraints of our resources. If you have any
questons or comments regarding this TESpONse, you can reach me by phone at (314) 538-2191 or
by mall at the address shown in the letterhead above, ATTN: NRPM3-A, Room 3315. Ensure
you include the Case Reference Number listed above. All new requests for information or
documents, or requests that pertain to other veterans, must be made in writing to the address
shown in the letterhead above. Our web site also includes pertinent phone numbers and a request
form. :

Sincerely, '
i Q
Pl

f
FFélCiS Snead
Archives Technician

Ce: /Commander
Army Reserve Personnel Command
ATTN: ARPC-ZCC-B
1 Reserve Way
St. Louis, MO 63132-5200

C#: F02-1677 - MPC: WANDA ‘
SUBJ: MCVEIGH TIMOTHY J
R: 8{1/2002 ' S: 8/29/2002

National Archives and Records Administration
littp:/fwww.nara.gov/regional/stlonis, htmt Attachment
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; DEFARTMENT GOF THE ARMY

U. 5. ARMY RESERVE PERSONNEL CENTER
9700 PAGE AVENUE

i ST, LJIUIS, MD A3132-5200

ARPC-SF5-R 14 MAY 38
ORDERS [-(Q5-542B53

MCVEIGH TIMOTHY JAMES . 5F5-R 128 BE 4708 SGT 1 iH2

4225 MILLER RD 148 USAR CONTRGL GROUP (ATH
FLINT MI 483507

YOU ARE DISCHARGED FROM THE COMFONENT SHOWN.

AUTHORITY: AR 135-178

EFFECTIVE DATE: 14 MAY 95

COMPONENT: UNITED STATES ARMY RESERVE

TYPE OF DISCHARGE: HONORABLE :

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS: IF RESERVE ID 0D FORM 2A (RED) IS IN YOUR PDSSESSION
RETURN IT TO THIS HQS, ATTN: ARPC-PAS-EVC. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS IN THE
FUTURZ ABQOUT YOUR MILITARY RECORDS UR YOUR MILITARY SERVICE. ASK THE
NATIONAL PERSONNEL RECURDS CENTER, 8700 PAGE BLWVD ST LOUIS MISSOURI
§3132-5200. A5 YOU NO LONGER WAVE ANY WILITARY STATUS. YOUR RECOROS ARE NO
LONGER HELD BY THE ARMY. REMEMBER T3 INCLUDE YOUR FULL NAME . SOCTAL SECURITY

NUMBER AND ALL PREVIOUS SERVICE NUMBERS 50 THAT YOUR RECORD CAN BE
POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED. SFSR-10

"SUBJECT BEING DISCHARGED ALTHCUGH ASSIGNED TO THIS ORGANIZATION,

IS NOT PRESENT FQR DUTY. D!SCHARGE CERTIFICATE AND D!SCHARGE ORDERS

ARE BEING MAILED TO LAST KNOWN ADDRESS THIS DATE, - 08 July 1295

FORMAT: Boo
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VETERANS' EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1984 (NEW G:{;y%%; /_/
' /

f ) (Chapter 30, Title 38, U.5. Code)
: "Privacy Act Statement
AUTHORITY: Chaprer 30, Tide HB,J'US Code, Seczioqs 1411 and 1412; and EQ 3337, November 1943 {SSN).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To establisn eligibility to Participate in the Veterans' Educational Assistance act of 1984 (New
Gi Bill.) S .
. - A, . o
ROUTINE UISES: Infarmation wilt be used a5 a -Aurce document indicating participation status of each
. service member in tne New Gl Bill Educational Benefits Program. :
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number and ather persanal informatian iy voluntary.
' Hawever, this tarm CANNOT be pracessed if requested infarmation is not provided.

1. SERVICE MEMBER B
& NAME (ot cime, Micaie mirtarf b SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (357
MOVELGH, TIMOTHY o, - 129-58-478g

2 STATEMENT OF UNDEASTANDING

2. |am eligible for the New GI a/7] based onmy imitial entry an active duty en ar afer July 1, 1985,
b. |understand thatlam automatically enralled ang that { have the aptian to disenroll ffes Raragraph 3 or 4)
c It Idisenroll, Tmust do so on the date designated by My sarvice )
3 4. lam aService academy ar ROTC schalarship graduate ang | am NOT ELIGIALE for the New G1 811, (% il applicante] =]
e. | understand that if enrolled in the New G| Bill, my basic pay will be reduced 5100 per month for EACH of the first
___fu!! 12 months of active duly and CANNQT BE REFUNDED, SUSPENDED OR STOPRED.

.| must complets three ¥2ars of active duty service befare | am entitied to $300 per month for 36 Manths.

. ifthave a twe year obligation, | ungergand that | must complete two years of active duty to receive §250 per manth
for 36 months. :
n. | must comglete two years of active duty service and iein the Selected Reserve for a minimum four year service
agreemant before ! am entitied 1o %300 per month for 36 months, |
i. Ifancn-high schoal graduate, i must comalete all requirements for a high schoal diploma (or an equivalency
certificate) before completion of my initial tour in arder to gualify for the New Gi gill,

[ | must use my benefits within 10 yearsof my separation ar discharge fram active duiy for the entittement in
Baragraoh 2.9., or campiete my Selected Reserve obligation far the entitlernent in paragragh 2.h. :
k[ must receiveah hanorable discharge for servica which estabiished entitlemant to the New Gl Bil]

l. SERVICE MEMBER .

{1) TYPED QR PRINTED NAME toms 7ier ummﬂﬁuﬂ?ﬁmas_r {3 SIGNATY

L MOVEIGH, TIMOTHY - "”DHEﬁWE%a
fl . 15 e S——— ) ]

m. WITNESSING OFFICIAL AY £

{1} TYPED OR PRINTED NAME [t iext, ssloce wuesws) [ (23 RARKGAAGE mw:as : {4) DATE E
MERNANDEZ, EULALIO [ E-7 [ L&;Z Pl R VAT

'3, STATEMENT QF ENROLUMENT 2 [

i am enralling in the * New GIaNT" and ACCEPT THE TERMS OF 3.3, thraugh k.

a. SERVICE MEMBER

Wy

{13 TYPED OR FRINTED NAME tomn Frer 3emsens ey ‘ (JRANKGRADE }m SIGNATURE Pa; DATE SIGNED
B WITNESSING OFFICIAL
{1} TYPEQ OR PRINTED NAME riam 7ire [T ; 12) RANK/GRADE ' {3} SIGNATURE J (4] QATE SIGNED
STATEMENT OF DISENROLLMENT - ; 3

| da not desire to PAMCipate in the Naw GBI buncerstand that 7 WILL NOT De ableto enroil at alatar date,

3. SERVICE MEMBIER -
(1) TYPED QR PRINTED NAME o, strn, scale ioniag) I (2] RANK.’GR.ADEJ 11} SIGNATURE N (8} DATE SIGNEC

AN TR A T LAty = N\ . : 2 WW .

b. WITNESSING QFFiCtal . 7 i

—?%DORP TED NAME tCare Fice, maioate e T (0] GRAGE | (I SIGNATURE ~ 9 [mgara SIGNED ”
. Qﬂ&x Lese Z’Nﬁd/ VEIVE - d?ﬂ@%’
3 é :

5. SERVICI UNIQUE EQUCATION ASSISTANCE OPTION

1flenrallin the New G Bill, | ma{’be eligible for additional educational assistance based an my military specialty
and/ar years of service a5 shown bejow. .

GO Form 2364, MAR 87 _ Previaus edinons are abgaiete, HUSARQ (Ml 20) 410
b . Attachment

5




B

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

U.8. ARMY RESERVE PERSCNNEL COMMARND 5 /S
1 RESERVE WAY A
f ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI 63132-5200 e A
&7 reriy o '
K ATTENTION OF _ 2 :
August 9, 2002 : o

Special Inguiries Team

Ms. Devvy Kidd
PO Box 60543
Sacram_ento, CA 95860-0543

Dear Ms. Kidd:

This is in response to your request for copies of documents from the military
personnel file and medical record of Timothy J. McVeigh. Your request was received in
this office on August 1, 2002. Your request is being processed under the provisions of
the Freedom of Information Act. . '

The information you requested is not available in Mr. McVeigh's record at this
command. A copy of a discharge order is enclosed. The social security number and
address has been deleted. Release of that information would resuit in an unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy and is being withheld in accordance with

Title 5, U.S. Code, Section 552 (0)(8).

If you consider my response to be a denial of your request, you may appeal by
writing to the Commander, U.S5. Army Reserve Personne! Command,
Altention: ARPC-ZCC-A, 1 Reserve Way, St. Louis, MO £3132-5200, within 60 days of
your receipt of this lefter. Your appeal should state the basis of your disagreement.

Fees allowable undér the Freedom of Information Act are waived. For additional
infarmation or assistance, please contact the Special Inquiries Team at (314) 592-0448.

Sincerely,

v

V\fénda [Farrow
Case Analyst

Enclosure

Attachment
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DEFARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U. 5. ARMY RESERVE PERSGNNEL GENTER
2700 PAGE AVENUE
ST. LOUIS, MO §3132~-52C0

ARPC-SF5-R ’ 14 MAY 98
ORDERS D0-05-842653

TMO™HY JAMES SFS-R MGy scr 1
SRR, : USAR CONTROL GROWP (AT)

YOU ARE DISCHARGED FROM THE COMPONENT SHOWN.

AUTHORITY: AR 125-178

EFFECTIVE DATE: 14 MAY 96

- COMPONENY : UNITED STATES ARMY RESERVE

TYPE OF DISCHARGE: HOMNORABLE

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS: IF RESERVE ID OD FORM 2A (RED) 15 IN YOUR POSSESSION
RETURN IT T THIS-HQS, ATTN: ARPC-PAS-EVC. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS IN THE
FUTURE ABQUT YOUR MILITARY RECORDS OR YOUR MILITARY SERVICE, ASK THE
NATIONAL PERSONNEL RECORDS CENTER, 9700 PAGE BLVD ST LOUIS MISSOURI
B3132-5200. AS YCOU ND LONGER HAVE ANY MILITARY STATUS, YOUR RECORDS ARE NOQ
LINGER HELD BY THE ARMY, REMEMBER T INCLUDE YOUR FULL NaME ., SOCTAL SECURITY
NUMBER AND ALL PREVIOQUS SERVICE NUMBERS SO THAT YOUR REGCDRD CAM BE
POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED. SFSR-1C

"SUBJECT BEING DISCHARGED ALTHOUGH ASSIGNED TO THIS ORGANIZATICN,

'S NOT PRESENT FOR DUTY. DISCHARGE CERTIFICATE AND DISCHARGE ORDERS

ARE BEING MAILED TO LAST KNOWN ADDRESS THIS DATE, =~ 08 July 1996 -
FORMAT : 500
TETITTTTHTRSLT HORMAM 5. BRIMNSLEY
*  ARPERCEN = coL, s¥
*= OFFICIAL = ‘COMMANDING 1

ETXEXFLATTIXFISIET

OISTRIBUTION: H2 FACKET: 15




Devvy Kidd
P.O. Box 60543
Sacramento, California 95860
916-928-0199 / e-mail: power@devvy.com

Decermnber 8, 2002

" Certified Mail Receipt No. 7001 0320 0003 8000 2211

"Commander

Army Reserve Personnel Command
Aun: ZRPC-ZCC-B :
1 Reserve Way

St. Louts, MO 63132- 5200

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request Saga

On May 28, 2002, I filed 2 FOTA (See enclosed).

 On July 24, 2002, 1 received a letter (copy enclosed) from the Office of the Chief, Army
" Reserve. This letrer states that they passed my FOIA on to the Natonal Pefsonnel

Records Center on Page Blvd,, in St. Louis.

Next I receive 2 letter dated July 29, 2002 (see encldsed) from NPRC on Page Ave in St
Louis, MO stating that they have passed my FOIA on to you.

I feel I have waired long enough for this information. If I don't receive the docurnents I
have requested within 20 calendar days after your agency signs for this letter, I will be le&

with no choice but to sue in Federal District Court.

Very truly yours,

Devvy Kidd

Encl: NPRC ltr dated 7.29.02
ARSG ks dared 7.11.02 (2)
Onginal FOIA request dated 5.28.02

Attachment

7




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
LL.5. ARMY RESERVE PERSONNEL COMMAND
1 RESERVE WAY
5T.LOUIS MO 631325200

December 20, 2002

oA S
0 sl hf Ly T
o nll.v.ll.n[l:“s iy
k3 X

gy RLiihe i

Special Inguiries Team

‘Ms. Devvy Kidd

PC Eox 60543
Sacraments, CA 85860-0543

Dear Ms. Kidd:

This is in response to your request for copies of documents from the military
personnel file and medical record of Timothy J. McVeigh. Your request was received in
this office on December 13, 2002 and is being processed under the provisions of the
Freedom of Information Act.

Enclosed is a sanitized copy of the discharge order that separated Mr, McVeigh
from the U.S. Army Reserve, | The social security number and address has been ;
deleted on this order. Refease of that information could result in an Unwarranted sl
invasian of parsonal privacy to any surviving family mefmbers This information is being’
withheld in accordance with Title 5,U.S. Code, Section 552 (B)(6). Please be advised;” -

that there are no provisions Unider the Fréedom of Information Act to provide
explanations.. The act pertains to existing records oniy. '

This office responaed to your previcus request on August 8, 2002 and sent a cbp'y
of the enclosed order. The remaining documents that you have requested are not
available in Mr. Mc Velgh's file maintained at this command. _ %

writing to the Commander, U,S. Army Reserve Personnel Cemmand, "~ I
Attention: ARPC-ZCC-A, 1 Reserve Way, St Louts, MO £3132-5200, within 60 daysi of L.’
your receipt of this letter. Your appeal should state the basis of your disagreement‘l’.ﬁv;&?‘
Fees allowable under the Freedom of Information Act are waived. For additional

information or assistance, please contact the Special Inquiries Team at (314) 592-0448.

If you consider my' response o be a denial of your request, you may appeal)b_y

Sincerely,

Case Analyst

Englosura

Attachment
s -




"SUBJECT BEING DISCHARGED ALTHOUGH ASSIGNED TO THIS

NEPARTHENT OF THE ARMY
L. 5. L4RMY REJERVE PERSONWEL CINTER
$700 PAGE AVENUE
5T. LSUIS, MO 8zy32-3200

ARPC-5FS-R
ORDERS 0-05-B42653

HE‘VEIii iIHD HY JAMWES

YCU 4RE DISCHARGED FROM THE COMPONENT SHOWH,

SFS-R Rty o7

ALUTHORITY : AR 435-17%

EFFECTIVE DA4TE: 14 HaY 9B

COMPONENT: UNITED STATES ARMY RESZRVE

TrPE OF DISCHARGE: HONORABLE

ADOTTIONAL INSTRUCTIONS: IF RESZIRVE 10 OD FORM 24 {REDI
RETURN IT TO THIS HQS, ATTN: &RPC-PAS-EVC,
FUTURE ABOUT YDUR WILITARY RELSORIS OR YOUR MILITARY SERVICE

£2432-5200. AS YDU ND LONGER HAVE ANY MILITARY STATUS.
LONGER HELD BY THE ARMY. REMEMIER T4 INCLUDE YOUR FULL MNAME,
NUMEZR AND ALL PREVIDUS SERVICE NUMEEZRS S0 THAT YOUR RECORD CAN BE
POSITIVELY IDENMTIFIZD. LFSR=-14

IS NOT PRESENT FOR OUTY.

DISCHARGE CERTIFICATE AND DISCHAR

14 MAY EE

11Hz
USaR CONTROL GROUP {AT:

5 IN YUUR POSSESSION
IF vOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS IN THE
ASK THE
WATIONAL PERSONWEL RECOROS CEINTER, 2700 FAGE BLVD 57 LOUIS MIZROURI

YOQUR REZORIS ARE WO
SOCIAL

SECURITY

ORGANI ZATICN,

Gt ORDERS

08 July 1996

ARE BEING MAILED 7O [AST KNOWN ADDRESS THIS DATE, __

FORMAT . 500

TERIAETAXLZAFILIET NORMAN 5, BRINELEZY
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.5. AAMY RESERVE PERSONNEL COMMANMD
1 RESERVE waY
ST. LoUls, MISSOURH $2132-5200

57 HEPLY TD i
ATTENTION OF I\Fi:\ G i 2[}33

Special Inguiries Team

Mz Devvy Kidd
FO Box 60543
Sacremento, CA, 95860-0543

Dear Ms Kidd:

On April 8, 2003, | responded to your Freedom of Information Act requests dated
May 28, 2002 and December 13, 2002,

| disclosad a copy of a discharge order; however, the social security number and
other personal infarmation contained in the discharge order were withheld under Title 5,
U.S. Code, §552(b)8). | determined that release of said information waould resuit in a
clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. | also determined that no other
recards within the scope of your requests were available at this command.

| advised you that you had the option 1o appeal each of my determinations in
writing within 60 days of the date of my letter. Your January 6, 2003, appeal was
received January 15, 2003, | advised you that | would accept your January 6, 2003,
appeal as an appeal to my April 8, 2003, determinations.

Pursuant to Army Regulation 25-55, your appeal has been forwarded to the
Secretary of the Army, Office of the General Counsel, Attention: V. Newhouse, 104
Army Pentagon, Room 2E725, Washington, DC, 20310-0104, for appropriate acion
and a direct response.

Sincerely,

Sz (e

Elicn C. Bruce
Colonel, U.S. Army
Commanding

Attachment
12
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY RESERVE PERSONNEL COMMAND
1 RESEAVE WAY
ST. LOUIS, MISSOUR) 63132-5200

Lo A aPn C 0 2003

ARPC-ZJA

MEMORANDUM FOR Office of the Secretary of the Army, Attn; Office of the General
Counsel (Ms V. Newhouse), 104 Army Pentagon, Room 2ZE7Z3, Washingtan, DC,
20310-0104

SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Act Appeal

|
1. This package is farwarded in accordance with AR 25-55, para. 5-300.

5 Enclosure 1 is the appeal from Ms Devvy Kidd regarding adverse determinations of
her recuests for military medical and personnel records of Mr. Timothy James McVeigh.

3 Enclosure 2 is the initial response to Ms Kidd. COL Bruce C, Bruce, Cammander,
AR-PERSOM, exercised Initial Denial Autherity as delegated by Lieutenant General
James R. Heimly, Chief, Army Reserve.

4 Enclosure 3 is the letter advising Ms Kidd of this referral.

5 Enclosure 4 contains a copy of all documents found in Mr. McVeigh's record
Incated at the National Archives and Records Administration.

g Enclosure 5 is additional relevant material. Enclosure 6 is the “no records”
certification.

7. The point of contact for this action is Mr. Michael Suire. His number is (314) 582
0678.

FOR THE COMMANDER:

&

Cormmand Judge Advocate

& Encis
as

Attachment
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Devvy Kidd
_ P.O. Box 60543
Sacramento, California 95860
916-928-0199 / e-mnail: power@devey.com

Certfied Mafl Receipt 7001 0350 0004 3146 9275
January 6, 2003

Commander

1.8, Azmny Reserve Pessonnel Command
Amy ARPC.ZCC-A

1 Reserve Way

53+ Lows, MO 63152-5200

FOIA Appeal
Enclosed is the history of my original Freedom of Information Act request.

[ a5t week I received a final response dated December 20, 2002; attached with his zppeal
Ms. Fasrow forwarded me 2 docement I did nct request and deried iy otiginal request
citing pexsonal privacy to any family members of Timothy James McVeigh

M. McVeigh was executed June 11, 2001, Ihave a copy of the death cestficare which
contins his social security number ané all other infomration contained in sackh 2

docment.

Dead people have no privacy rights. My FOIA does not extend tc any family member
_mf Mz, McVeigh. The inforrmation I have requested deuls with McVeigh's military service
and his medical tecords, not his family’s,

Therefore, I zppeal the decision of Ms. Farrow to withlicld the documents I have
requested under my odginal FOIA and ask that my request be processed and the
documents I seek relessed.

Very truly yours, _
A,
(gl
Devry Kadd

SR
Y™ \\\ﬁ:\b}

i . Enclosure

V) \Y-.\ 9\95\?3} 1-
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.5. AAMY RESEAVE PERSONNEL COMMAMD
1 RESERVE WAY
5T. LOUIS, MISSCURI 53132-532040

S pemy TO
; ATUEATION OF AR C S me
ol

Special Inquires Team

Ms Devvy Kidd
PO Box 60543
Sacramento, CA, 95850-0543

Dear Ms Kidd:

This is in response to your request for military medical and personne! recaords
pertaining to Timothy James McVelgh. Your May 28, 2002, reguest letter was recaived
in this agency on August 1, 2002. Your December 8, 2002, reguest letter was received
in this agency on December 13, 2002. Your requesis were processed under the
Freedom of Inforration Act (FOIA). This letter addresses both requests, Fees
allowable under the FOIA are waived.

A copy of a discharge order is enclosed. The sosial security number and other
personal information contained in the discharge order are being withheid under Title 3,
1.3, Code, §552(b)(f). | have determined that release of said information would result
in & clearly unwarranted invasian of personai privacy. You may appeal this
determination using the procedures described below, '

| have also determined that no other records within the scope of your requests
are available at this command. A "no records” determination may be considered an
adverse determination. [f you cansider my no records determination to be an adverse
~ determination, you may appeal this determination using the procedures described
below,

In light of the above, your request is partially denied. This partial denial is made
by the undersigned under suthority delegated to me by Lieutenant General James R.
Helmly, Chief, Army Reserve. You may appeal this partial denial. Any appeal you wish
to submit must be done in writing, within 60 calendar days of the date of this letter, to
this Command, Attanticn: ARPC-ZCC-A. Your appeal should contain a copy of this
lstter and outiine the basis on which you disagree with the partial denial. Upon receipt
of any appeal yau may submit, | will ferward it to the Secretary of the Army, Office of the
Geraral Counsal, Attention: V. Newhouse, 104 Army Pentagon, Roam 2E725,
Washington, DC, 2031C-0104, for a final determination.

Enclosure

2
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(8]

[ recagnize that my determinations above are substantially the same as the
determinations made by Ms Wanda Farrow In her 2 responsas 10 you o August 8,
2002 and December 28, 2002. 1 also recognize that you appealed her determinations
in writing on January 6, 2003. In light thereef, | accept your January 6, 2003 appeai as
an appeal to My determinations, | will notify you by separate corresponcence when
your appeal is forwarded to Secretary of the Army General Counsel.

Sincerely,

gm

Eiton C. Bruce
Colonel, U.S. Army
Commanhding

Enclosures




08/05/2003 13:00 FAX 3145821014

* » ARPERSCOM i
“ : cIa BooT
E oo !f/
-\'\4 L:J i
O:FRRTHENT OF THE ARKY
LI, 5. aRMYy RESERVE pERsONNEL GENTER
S7UD PAGL AYEINUE
ST, LRUIS, Mo 231223200

ARPC-575 R ' 14 May 95

CROEFL  O-0S-BA2ECY

WOVES M TTMOTHY JAMES SFI-F Aoy ccT 1 1Mz

[ = USar CONTROL GROUP (471
‘

you #RE DISCHARGED FROM THE CORPDONENT SHOWN.

AITHORITY: AR 135-17%

EFFTCTIVE Davi: 14 MAY L]

[COMPEONENT: UNTITED 3TATES ARMY RISZRVE

TreE OF DISCHARSE: HINORABLE

ABGITIDNAL INSTRUCTIDNE: 1IF RCSZRVE 10 OO MOAK 2R |RED! 15 IN YOUR POSSEREICH
TTURN TIT TO THIS HOF. ATTM: ARPC~PAE-2wE, IF YOU HaVE ANY OLUESTIONE I THE
FUTJRE AEOUT YQUR ¥ILIT&RY RECORDS PR YOUR WILITARY SERVICE - ASK THE
NSTIONAL PZRSCMNIL RECORDS FENTER, 3708 FAGE BLYD 57 LDUIS MISSOURI
§I{%32-5200. A5 ¥ad ~nO LOMNGER HAVE ENY HZILITARY STATUS, yOUR RECORDS ARE NO
LONGZR HELD 8T THI ARMY, REMTMIER TO IMCLUDZ YOUR MULL NahkE, sop1al ZECURITY
NUMSZR AMND aALL PREVIDUS STRVICE NUWEZIRS 50 THAT THUR RECORD CaN 2E
FO5:7TIVELT IDEWTIFIEO. 37T5G-10 ;

nSURIECT BEING DISCHARGED ALTHOUGH ASSIGNED TG THIS ORGANIZATICH,

|C NOT PRESENT FOR DUTT. D] 5CHARGE CERTIFICATE AND DISCHARGE ORBERS

4Rt BEING MAILED TO LAST KNOWN ADDRESS THIS DATE. 02 Julv 1998

FORMAT : SDO
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DEPARTIMIENT OF THE ARMY
LS. ARMY RESERVE PERSDMNEL COMMAND
1 RESEAVE WaY
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI G3132.5200

r peEpLy TO
ATTENTION OF }E\F]‘:\ G ‘; 2’1[}3

Special Inquiries Team

Ms Devvy Kidd
PO Box 80343
Sacramento, CA, 85860-0543

Dear Mg Kidd:

On April 8, 2003, | respondec 10 your Freedom of Information Act reguests dated
May 28, 2002 and December 13, 2002.

| disclosed a copy of a discharge crder; however, the social security number and
other persanal information contained in the discharge order wers withheld urder Title 5,
U.S. Code, §552(b)(B). | determined that release of said information would result in a
clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. | also determined that no other
racords within the scope of your requests were available at this comrmand.

| advised you that you had the option to appeal each of my determinations in
writing within 80 days of the date of my leiter. Your January 6, 2003, appeal was -
received January 15, 2003, | advised you that | would accept your January B, 2003,
appeal as an appeal fo my April 8, 2003, determinations.

Pursuant to Army Regulation 25-55, your appeal has been forwarded o the
Secretary of the Army, Office of the General Counse|, Attention: V. Newhouse, 104
Army Pentagon;, Raom 2E725, Washington, DC, 20310-0104, for appropriate action
and a direct response.

Sincersly,

=z, (e

Eltan C., Bruce
Colorel, U.S. Army
Commanding

Enclosure
3




| * 05/05Y2003 15:01 FAY 23145921014 ARPERSCOM CJA @ oo

DERARTMENT OF THE ARMY
L. 5. ARMY REZSERVE PERSDNNEL CENTER
2700 PAGE AVENUE
5T, LOUIS, MO B3132-3200

ARPC-3FS-k T4 MAY 3B
ORCERS [C-05-G42853

MEVEIGH TIMOTHY JAMES EFS-R 129 E3 4708 5GT 11H2
4225 MILLER RC 148 LISAR COMTROL GROUP [ AT)

FLINT MI  4BSCY
YOU 4ARE DISCHARGED FROM THE COMPOMENT SHOWN.

AUTHORITY: AR 128-173

EFFECTIVE OQATE: 14 MAY 3E

COMPONENT: UNITED STATES ARMY RELERVE

TYPE OF DISCHARGE: HONCRAHLE

AJDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS: IF RESERVE ID DD PFORM 2a {REDY IS IN YOUR PD3ISEZSICN -
RETUAN IT 7D TRIS HRS. ATTN: ARRPC-PAS-EvC, IF YOU HAVE AMNY QUESTIONS IN THE
FUTURE aBOUT YOUR WMILITARY RECORDS OR YJUR MILITARY BERVICI, ASK THE
NATIOMNAL PEREONNEL RBECIORDS CENTER, ¥700 AaGE BLWD 5T LIUIS MISSDURI
G§3122-3200. A5 ¥OU NO LOMGER HAVE ANY MI_ITARY 5TATUS, YOUR RECORDS ARE, NU
LONGER HELD AY THE ARMY . RZIMcHAER TO INCLUDE YCUR FULEL Mamf, S0CIAL SECURITY
MUNEER AMD ALL FREYIOUS SERVICT MUMAERS 30 THAT YOUR RECCREO Ca&N BE
RCSITIVELY IDENTIFIER. SPIR-10

SUSJECT BEING DISCHARGED ALTHOUGH ASSIGNED TG THIS ORGANIZATION,

|S NOT PRESEINT FOR DUTY. DISCHARGE CERTIFICATE ‘AND CISCHARGE ORDERS

[=1]

ARE BEING MAILED TO LAST KNOWN ADDRESS THIS DATE, 08 July 193

FORMAT: S00

T pp—— NORMAN 5. BRINSLEY
= ARPERCEN = colL. sF
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_ ! VETERANS' EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1382 (NTW G LA /’L-’J
{Chaprer 30, Title 38 L15 Code) [
| "Povacy Acr Sravement S .]
; AUTRORITY: Chapter 30, Title 38, US Code, Sect.ans 1411 snd 1412, 30d £ 3297, Navember 1943 {55M),
! PRIMCIFAL PLURPUSE: To estzblizh eligibility 1o paricpate in tha Vatarans' Educational Assistance At af 1984 {Npw
PR PALPHRPUGE :
- i Gl aill) P _ .
I AQUTINE USES: Infarmation will be ysed as 3 .ource documarr incicating parizipatian rtatus of esch
: tefvice member it the New Gi Buli Educatonal Renalc: Pragram,
l DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your sacial security number and gthar perspnal information is ugiuriary
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Dervr £ldd
PO, Box 60543
Sacramentn, Caiifiamma Y5861

TS S E T T T T e A
AOUL ZDT0 ol Zo35h aGly -

Belge 28, 2000
P - Nl MY ol W, - SO
AIICC O e Wnlle, Sauy AAERETYE
ATTN: DAAR-ZXF (FOT4)
1421 Jefferson Daws Highway, Suite 12300
Adington, VA 22202 -

Fe: Timothy James McVeigh (Executed Tune 11, 2001)
Sociul Security No. 129-58-2709

Sir/Madamre:

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act (3 U.S.C. §552) and <he
regrlations therevnder, I am more than willing to pay any zeasonable research and copies
feas for responding to tus request, boweves, if the costs thereaf should exceed $100,
please mform me in advance of producing the requested documents. I am ot 2
commeraal reguester and I seek the documents requested below for personal zeasons.

Undes this FOIA I am requesting the following:

1. Aoy document or form inihated by Timothy James McVegh to seperate from the
Departiment of the Ammy when on active duty status.. '

2. Any document or form ibitated by the Department of the Aany to separate Timothy
]ames MvVeigh for the reasons stated oo the attached DD-214, bex 28

3. Copies of all deplovment records for the period May 24, 1988 through December 31
1961 These records should include where he was seot and duration of dury.

4. Anyand all documents from Timothy james McVeigh's medical records that document
the insertion of 2 micto-chip, a bio-chip or any ower cbject foreign to the buman hody

ah
1], - ;
Ty ' o E'J":’L/‘ oI
4 L _
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that McVmigh received while in the U.S. A=my. This would include docemenss for swrgieal
mnlanmton or any other method used.
5, Azy and all documents in Timothy James McVaigh’s medical recards rhar docment

Te1f e "y T . +r e e = = W Ties VT
zny visits, nhone calls ar corresneadence daaling widz a Dy, Lowis Jelyn Joly) West.

y
Very truly yours,
o --"\ -

- . - o

o Y s = -

; R = R ] 1
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DERPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
QFEICE OF THE CHIEF, ARMY RESERVE
WaSHINGTIN, DC Z0310-2400

REPLY TD uILJiy 11

AITENTION OF ﬁDOE

Cnigf, Army Reserve Stafl Group

Ms, Devvy Kidd
P.O. Bax 6C543
Sacraments, Caiifornia 85860

Dear Mg, Kidd:

This is in response to your Freedom cf infarmation Act request cated May 28, 2002
for a copy of “Any document of form initiated oy Timotny James Mcveigh to szparais
from the Department of the Army when on acive duty status. Any document or form
initiated by the Department of the Army to separate Timothy James McVeigh for the
rzasons stzted on the atiached DD-214, box 28, Copies of all deployment records for
the pericd May 24, 1988 through December 31, 1961, These recards should includs
where he was sent and duration of duty. Any and all documenits from Timothy James
‘McVeigh's medical records that document the insertion of a micro-chip, a bio-chip or
any other object foreign to the human body that McVeigh received in the U.S. Amniy.
This would include documents for surgical implaniation or any other method Lsed. Any
and all documents in Timethy James McVeigh's medical records that document any

ol

visits, phone calls or correspendence dealing with a Dr. Louis Jelyn (Jolly) West.

Your request has been forwarded to the Natienal Persennel Records Center
(NPRC), ATTN: Mrs. Virginia Barratt, 9700 Page Boulevard, St. Louis, Missouri 63132-
5400 for a direct response to-you.Upon discharge, separation or death from the United
States Army, a soldier's record is transferred to the NPRC. The Army Reserve is not
authorized to supply the requested documents. Enclosed is a copy of the transfer letter
for your information. Should you have further questions about your reques? please
contact NPRC, Mrs. Virginia Barrett, at (314) 538-4222. The NPRC alsc has a Websile
that may be useful and the address is hitp:/www.nara coviregienalimpr tmi.

| hope this information has been of assistance to you.

Sincerely,

J
Gary M. Proiit
Cclonel, U.S. Ammy
Directar, Chief, Army Reserve
‘Siaff Group
Enclozures
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DEFARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE GRIEF, aRMY RESERVE
Wa SHINGTON, JC 20310-2400

ERFLY ™I
ATTENTION OF

July 11, 2002

Chief, Army Reserve Staff Grous

Natichal Fersonnal Recerds Center
ATTN! Mrs, Virginia Barrett

9700 Page Bouievard

St. Louis, Missouri §3132-2100

Cear Mrs. Barrett:

Enclosed is a Freedom of Informaiicn Act request dated May 28, 2002 frem Ms.
Devvy Kidd for a copy of "Any document or form initiated by the Deperment of the
Army to separate Timothy James McVeigh for the reasons steted on the attached DD-
244 box 28. Copies of all deployment “scords for the period May 24, 1888 through
Decermber 21, 1894, These records should incluce where he was sent and duration of
duty. Any ang all documents from Timothy James McVeigh's medical records that
documert the insertion of 2 micro-chip, a bie-chip or any ather chject forsign to the
human body that McVeigh receivad ir the U.S., Army. This would include documents
for surgical imptantation or any other method usad. Any and all documents in Timothy
James McVeign's madical records that document any visits, phone calls or
corespondence deafing with a Dr, Louis Jolyn {Jolly) WesL"

This request is being transferred to your headquarters for appropriate action and
response to Ms. Kidd. Ms. Kidd has been provided a copy of this transfer lefter.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter,
Sincerely,

ﬁﬁ—m@%fv

Gary M. Profit

Celonel, U.8 Army

Direstar, Chief, Army Reserve
taff Group

Enclosules
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National Personnel Records Center =1L

ol )
w7 Miliry Perseimie! Records 9700 Page dvenue St Lowis, Missour! 631352-3700

v "
¥ oo

July 29, 2002

Devvy Kide
PO Box 60343

Sacramentc, CA 53850 =~ - -
RE: Veteran's Name: McVeigh, Timothy J.

SSN/SN: ***Confidentia]**+
Case Referance Number: 2002-204-0963

Thanl you for contacting the National Personnel Records Center, The NPRC is the physical
custodian of the militery records of former members of the 1.8, Asrped Forces. The Department
of the Army retains legal custody of the military record. Therefare, we are referring your inquiry
‘0 the Army Regerve Personnel Corrcand (AR-PERSCOM), which has jurisdiction over this
metter. We regret that we canmot be of direct assistance; howevar, you may expect 2 response
from the offics shown below.

We have made every effort to assist you within the constraints of ow resourses. If you have any
queshions or cornmenys regarding this response, you cen reach me by phone at (314) 338-2181 ar
by mail at the adcress shawn in the Jetterhead above, ATTN: NRPM3-A, Roomm 3315, Ensure
you include the Case Reference Number listed abave. All new requests for information ar
docoments, or requests that pertain o other veterans, ©must be made in wiiting to the acdress
shown in the letterhead above. Our web sitz also includes pertinert phone aurmbers and a request
form

Sincerely,
Fil

F )'; e f

Srdey bl .

7 TLEL% s

Franeis Snead

Archives Technician

Ce: /Commander ;
Army Reserve Personnel Commund
ATTN: ARPC-ZCC-B
1 Reserve Way
St. Louis, MO 63132-3200

Q %

..

C#: F02-1677 © OMPC WANDA
SUBJ; MCVEIGH TIMOTHY J
R: 8/1/2002 S: 8/28/2002

Nationg! Archiver and Recards Adminisoration
herp iy geviregiv nuifslavishim]
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARNMY
L5, ARMY RESERVE PERSDONMEL CoOMMAND
1t RESERVE WAY .
ST, LOUIS, MISSOUR| §3132-3200 el

6F mEPLY TO i
' ATTEITION OF "L,
August &, 200z Ty

Special Inquiries Tsam

Ms. Devvy Kidd
PO Bax 50543
Sacramente, CA 95850-0543

Dear Ms, Kidd:

This is in response to yolr requast for coples of documents from the mnilitary
personnel file and medical record of Timothy J. McVeigh. Your request was recelvec in
tnis office on August 1, 2002. Yeur request is being processed uncer the provisions of
the Freedom of information Act. . .

Tme infarmation you requested s not avallable in Mr. McVzaigh's record af this
command. A copy of & discharge order is enciosed. The social security number and
address has been deleted. Release of that information would result in an Uunwarrantec
invasion of personal privacy and is being withheld in accordance with

Title 5, U.S. Code, Section 552 (B)(B}.

if you cansider my response to be a denial of your request, you may appeal by
writing to the Commander, U.S. Army Resarve Personnel Command,
Afiention: ARPC-ZCC-A, 1 Reserve wWay, St. Louis, MO £3132-5200, within 80 days of
your receipt of this lefter. Your appeal should state the basis of your disagreement.

Fees allowable under the Freedom of information Act are waived. For additional

nformation or assistance, please contact the Special inquiries Team at (314) 592-0448.

Sincerely,

W

WandaiFerrow
Case Analyst

Enclosure
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DERAATHENT OF THE ARMY
L. 5. ARMY RESERWE PSRSOMMEL CEMTER
3705 PaSE aVENUE
57, LOUIS, MO g3132~5280

ARPL-3F5-R 14 MAY BE
OROERS D0-05-BazE33d

SFS-R iRy ScT 14h2
USAR CONTREL GROUP (ATI

Yol ARE DTSCHAREZED FROM THE CCHMPONMENT SHOWN,

AUTHORITY: AR 125-178

EFFECTIVE DATE: 14 HAY BB

COMPONENT ; UNITEQR STATES ARMY RESERVE

TYFE OF DIKCWeRGE: HONORLILE

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONMS: IF RESERVE 10 0D FORM 2A (REDI-IS IN YOUR POSSEREION
RETURM IT 7O THIS HQS. ATTN: ARFC-PAS-EVC. IF yoOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS IN THE
FUTURE aZ20UT YOUR MILITARY RECORQS OR YQOUR MILITARY SERVICE : ASK THE
NATIONAL PERSONWEL RECOROS GENTER, 9700 PaGE BLWD ST LOUZE KIZSOURI
§3132~-5200, &3 YOU ND LONGER HAVE AHY MILITaRY S7ATUS, YIUR RECORGE ARE NO
LOMGER HELOD 8Y THE ARMY. REMEMEER TOD INCLUGE YOUR FULL MAME, SDCIAL SECURITY
MUMBER ANO ALl FREVIDUS SSRVICE WUMEERZ S0 THAT YOUR RECIRO CAN BE
PAOSITIVELY IDENTIFIED. SFSR-1D

nSUBJECT BEING DISCHARGED ALTHOUGH ASSIGNED TO THIS ORGARNIZATICN,

'S NOT PRESENT FOR OUTY. DISCHARGE CERTIFICATE AND DI SCHARGE ORDERS

ARE BEING MAILED TO LAST KNOWN ADDRESS THIS DATE Uh oyl L2986

FORWAT: 5CO

aREg MR A NORMAN 5. ARINSLEY
> ARPERCEN = coL, sF
= DFFICIAL = COMMANDING

EEIEEYESLTEEY T Y

DIETRIBUTION: M2 PACKET: 18
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Devry Kidd
P.O. Box 60543
Sacramente, Califurnia 93860
916-928-0199 / ¢-mail: power(@devyy.com

December 8, 2002

" Certified Mail Receipt No. 7001 0320 0003 8000 2211

Commandes
Army Reserve Personnel Command
At ZRPC-ZCC-B
" 1 Reserve Way
St Towis, MO 63132-5200

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request Saga
 Oo May 28, 2002, 1 filed & FOTIA (Sce enclosed).

© On July 24, 2002, Treceived a letter (copy eaclosed) from the Office of the Chief, Aoy
" Reserve. This letter states that *hey passed my FOIA on to the National Personnel
Records Center on Page Blvd., in St Louis.

Next I receive a letter dated July 29, 2002 (see enclosed) from NPRC on Page Ave ia St
Lows, MO stating that they have passed my FOIA on 10 you.

1 feel T have waired long encugh for this informaton. IfT don’t receive the documents |
bave requested withip 20 calendar days after your agency signs for this letter, T will be left
with no choice but to sue in Federal District Court

©Very truly yours,

@%ﬂ )
Devvy Kidd

Ench NPRC b dated 729.02

ARSG lrs dated 7.11.02 (2)
Criginal FOIA recquest dated 5.28.02
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& ““I}'E:‘%% OERARTMENT OF THE ARMY
N

LS. ARMY RESERVE FERSDNNEL CIMMaND
§ RESERVE WAY
ST Louis Mo 53132-5200

= Decamber 25, 2002
Special Inguiries T22m

Ms. Davvy Kidd
PO Soyx 50543
Ssersmanto, CA 85860-0543

Dear s, Kidd:

This is in response to your regqiest for copies of doecurnents from the military
szrsonnel file and medical recors of Timoihy J. McVeigh. Yeour regquast was raeceived In
this office on December 13, 2002 and is being pr:oesasd undsar the provislons of fhe

Freedam of Information Act.

Enclezed is a saniizad copy of the discharge order that separatsd M7, MicVeign
fram the U.S. Army Reserve, The zocial security number ena 200ress nas been
selaled on this order, Release of that information could result in an dnwarranted :
invasion of perscnal privacy to any survlying family members™ This information is being’
withheld In accordance with Title 57U.8. Code, Section 552 (b)(). Pizase be zdvised.” -
tnat there are no provisions Ufider g Freedom of Iniormation Azt to provids w3
explanations.. The act pertains to existing records oniy. '

This ofice responded o your previoUs request an Audgust 3, 200z and ssut 2 copy
of the enclosec arder. The remaining documents that you have raguested ara nct

ayailatle in Mr. Mc Veigh's file maintained at this command. . 2
— '
) . i /,-——_-,\'\
|f you consider my responsa o be & denial of your request, you may appeallby
wriling 1o the Commander, U.S. Army Reserve Personnel Command,  —~o==7 L

Attention. ARPG-ZCC-A, 1 Reserve Way, St. Uouls, MO 63132-5200, within 5C days of i
your receipl of this letter. Yaur apzeal sanuld state the basis of your disagreament. <~
Eees allowable under the Fraedom of infarmation Act are waived. For additional

irformation or assistance, pleass contact the Special inguiries Team &1 (314) 552-0444.

Sincerely,

Case Angalyst

Enclosure
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S, ARMY RESERVE PERSONNEL COMMAND
1 RESERVE WAY
5T. LOUls, MISSDUAl 63132-5290

" REALY TO . A
TTENT o . 3
ATTEMTION OF A= B Pl

Special Inquiries Team

Ms Devvy Kidd
PO Box 60543
Sacramento, CA, £5B60-0543

Dear Ms Kidd:

On August 9, 2002, | responded to your request for military medical and
personnel recards pertaining to Timethy James McVeigh dated May 28, 2002. On
December 20, 2002, [ responded to your second request for military medical and
rersonnel records pertaining to Timothy James McVeigh dated Decemnber 8, 2002,
Each request was processed under the Freedom of Infarmation Act (FOIA).

in each instance, | provided a copy of a discharge order. Again in each instance,
the social security number and other personal information cantained in the discharge
crder were withheld under Title 5, U.S. Code, §552(5)(8), based on my determination
tnat release of said information would result in a clearly unwarranted invasion of
personal privacy. Also in each instance | advised you that no other records within the
scope of your requests were available at this command. | concluded gach letter
advising you of the manner in which you could appeal my determinations should you so
elect.

This letter is to advise you that my office does not possess the administrative
authority to rander these determinations for the U.S. Army Reserve Personnel
Command. Consequently, each of your requests is now being reviewed by the
appropriate authority within this organization. You will scon receive an initial
determination of your previous FOIA requests directly from Coloneal Elton C. Bruce,
Caommander, U.S. Army Reserve Personnel Command, once the review is complete.

| regret any inconvenience this misunderstanding may have caused.
Sincerely,
| &%mﬁ:%? b

Wanda Farrow
Case Analyst
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CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that after making 2 good faith effort and condu cting &
thorough search of our records using methods which car reasonably be
axpected t© produce the information requested, there are no other

.. Army Reserve agency records as described by Mrs. Devvy Kidd on
Mr. Timothy 4. McVeigh. THis search included 2 check of files currently
maintained by the Department of the Army Resene and the National

personnel Records Center 835 well as nhistorical files transfered 1©

e

Wanda Fafrow
Case Analyst
g April 2003

storage.

Enclosure 6
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

DEVVY KIDD,
Plaintiff,
Vs, No. Civ-3-300223 DFL GGH-PS

DEPARTMENT OF THE AKMY,

Defendant.

L TP W N S S

DECLARATION OF WANDA FARROW

My name is Wanda Farrow and I make the following declaration under penalty

of perjury:

1. [ am a GS-0203-5, Human Resources Assistant, assigned to the Special
Inquiries Section, Customer Contact Office at the U.S. Army Reserve Personnel
Command (AR-PERSCOM), St. Louis, Missouri. My duties include receipt,
review, and processing of requests submitted to AR-PERSCOM secking
docurnents under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).

2. The statements in this declaration are based upon iny personal knowledge,
upon information available to me in my official capacity, and upon conchusions
I drew based upon that information and knowledge. I have prepared this
declaration te be filed in support of the named Defendant’s defense of the

captioned litigation.

3. I received Ms Kidd’s FOIA request dated May 28, 2002, on August 1, 2002.
She had initially submitted her request to Office of the Chief, Army Reserve
(OCAR). The QCAR Staff Group responded directly to Ms Kidd on July 11,
2002, advising her that her requegt had been forwarded to the National
Personnel Records Center (NPRC), St. Louis, Missouri, as the custodian for any

records that may fall within the scope of her request. She was also provided

DECLARATION OF WANDA FARROW
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the mailing address, telephone number, and point of contact at NPRC as well

as a copy of the transmittal letter.

4. On July 29, 2002, NPRC responded te Plaintiff advising her that while the
NRPC is the physical eustodian of the military records of former members of
the U.S. Armed Forces, the Department of the Army retains legal custody of the
military record and that her request was forwarded to AR-PERSCOM tc address

her request. The request was assigned to me for processing.

5. I followed my normal search procedure. 1 searched the Personnel
Electronic Records Managernent System (PERMS) for records respensive to Ms
Kidd’s request. I have used the PERMS system many times to identify and
locate records responsive to a FOIA request. [ used the PERMS systern to
locate and identify records responsive to Ms Kidd’s FOIA request. I used Mr.
McVeigh’s social security number (SSN) as the search parameter. PERMS
identified that no recards were available at AR-PERSCOM but the search did
indicate that records possibly responsive to Ms Kidd’s FOIA request might have
been transferred to the National Archives and Records Administration. The
PERMS systemn operated normally and in the manner that I expected.

6. PERMS is a comprehensive electronic storage medium for over 1,168,895
U.S Army Reserve and veteran's records. I am an authorized PERMS user with
access for the purpose of identifying and locating records within the scope of
my duties as a FOIA case ansalyst. [ commence a search by entering a. social
security number (SSN} into the PERMS search utility at which time PERMS
searches the Personnel Table to identify every document associated with that
SSN held in the system. It does not stop until every record in PERMS is
reviewed for a match to the search parameter. The search is compiete and

conclusive,

7. Once completed, the search results present 1 of 3 possibilities. The
results will {1) identify the documnents matching the search parameter; (2)

DECLARATION OF WANDA FARROW
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identify that records containing the search parameter were once available but
have sinice been closed, usually indicating the record has been transferred to

NARA, or, (3) that no records containing the search parameter are available.

2. When the PERMS search results indicate that records matching the search
parameter have been closed and probably transferred to NARA, the next step is
to use NARA’s on line search utility to request a Finding Activity Report (FAR)
using the SSN as a search parameter. Assuming a NARA record exists that
matches the search parameter, the FAR will identify the specific physical
location of the record within NARA so that a request for the record can be

submitted,

9. 1 then accessed NARA’s on line search utility to request a Finding Activity
Report (FAR) using Mr. McVeigh’s SSN as a search parameter to identify
NARA’s registry number by which to request the file. The registry number was
V2988, the “V” signifying that the record I needed was stored in the vauli at
NARA.

10. In order to request a record that is in the vault, a DAS Form 54 (Request
for Official Military Personnel File, Microfiche or Paper Document) must be
completed and submitted to the AR-PERSCOM Security Office. The designated
point of contact was Mr. Thomas O’Ceonnell. I subrmnitted the DAS Form 34 to
Mr. O'Connell.

11. I received the record from Mr. O’Connell en or before August 9, 2002. 1
reviewed the record and found only 2 documents: a discharge order dated May
14, 1995 and a DD Form 2366, Veterans' Educational Assistance Act of 1984
(New GI Bill), dated May 28, 1988.

12. Discharge order dated May 14, 1995. This is a 1-page document
prepared by the U.S. Army Reserve Personnel Center and issued by COL

Norman Brinsley in his official capacity as the Commander of the organization.

DECLARATION OF WANDA FARROW
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The discharge order was addressed to Timothy James McVeigh and rmailed ta
his last known address on July 8, 1996. The purpose of the decument was to
advise Mr. McVeigh that he was discharged from the US Army Reserve Control
Group with an Honorable Discharge effective May 14, 1996. A copy of this

arder is included as attachment 1 to this declaration.

13. DD Form 2366, Veterans’ Educational Assistance Act of 1984 (New GI
Bill}), dated May 28, 1988. This is a 1-page document prepared by an
unknown person. The purpose of the doecument was to advise Mr, McVeigh of
his eligibility and opticns under the Gl Bill in force at that time upon his entry
into military service. Mr. McVeigh signed the document twice: Once in block
2.1 signifying that he understood his eligibility and options and once in block
4.a. signifying that he was declining to participate in the program. A copy of

this form is included as attachment 2 to this declaration.

14, I deterrnined that only one of the documents fell within the scope of the
request. 1 “sanitized” — removed and withheld personal identifying information
in accordance with 5 U.8.C. §552(b)(6) - and sent a copy of the redacted
document to Ms Kidd on August 9, 2002. I sent the reply by regular, first class
mail addressed to Ms Devvy Kidd, PO Box 60543, Sacramento, California,
95860-0543, the same address used at the top of her May 28, 2002 request.
My August 9% letter explained that no other records or information that she
requested was available at this command. I further advised her she had the
right to appeal my response within 60 days to the Commander, U.S. Army
Reserve Personnel Command, Ms Kidd never submiited an appeal in response

_to my August 9, 2002 determination letter.

15. Subsequently, on December 13, 2002, I received anocther request directly
from Ms Kidd dated December 8, 2002, restating that on July 24, 2002, she
received a letter from OCAR informing her that her FOIA request had been
referred to NARA. And that she then received another letter dated July 29,
2002 from NARA informing her that her request had been forwarded to this

DECLARATION OF WANDA FARROW
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Command. She further stated that she felt she has waited long encugh for this
inforrnation and if she did not receive the documents she requested within 20
calendar days after this agency signed for this letter, she will sue in federal
district court.

1&6. I responded to Ms Kidd a second time by letter dated December 20, 2002,
informing her that I had responded previously to her on August 9, 2002. | sent
the reply by regular, first class mail addressed to Ms Devvy Kidd, PO Box
60543, Sacramento, California, 35860-0543, the same address used at. the top
of her December 8, 2002 Jletter. I included a copy of that letter and of the
redacted discharge order. I reiterated that the information she requested was
not available in the record at this command. And finally I re-advised her she
had the right to appeal my response within 60 days to the Commander, U.S.
Army Reserve Personnel Command. The letter that I sent dated August 9,
2002 was never returned to this commmand. Nothing was ever returned to
indicate that Ms Kidd did not receive a response until we received the letter

dated December 8, 2002.

17. On January 13, 2003, I received a FOIA appeal dated January 6, 2003. It
seems to me that she completely ignored the fact that the documents were not
available. I requested the file from NARA again, using the same procedure
mentioned above, Once the file was received [ copied all of the documents and
sent the appeal to the Command Judge Advocate (CJA) for a legal review. At
that time I also prepared a memo in order te forward the appeal to the
Secretary of the Army, Office of the General Counsel (OGC} and a letter
mforming Ms Kidd of the referral. This was on or about February 6, 2003.

1%. On February 18, 2003, while the case was in the CJA for review, | was
notified that Ms Kidd had filed a civil lawsuit. On February 21, 2003, [ was
instructed to stop processing the FOIA appeal due to the pending litigation.

DECLARATION OF WANDA FARROW
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19. 1have since learned that my office does noi possess the administrative
authority to render these initial FOIA determinations for U.S. Army Reserve
Personnel Command. Consequently, on April 7, 2003, I forwarded both of Ms.
Kidd’s FOIA requests to the appropriate FOIA review authority within AR-
PERSCOM: Colanel Elton C. Bruce, Commander, U.S. Army Reserve Personnel
Cornmand. Therefore, each of my letters responding to Ms. Kidd’s FOIA
request contained an erroneous statement of the appeal procedure. The

correct appeal advisement should have read substantially as follows:

“In light of the above, your reguest is partially denied. This partial
denial is made by the undersigned under authority delegated to me
by Lieutenant General James R. Helmnly, Chief, Army Reserve. You
may appeal this partial denial. Any appeal you wish to submit
must be done in writing, within 60 calendar days of the date of this
letter, to this Command, Attentioni: ARPC-ZCC-A. Your appeal
should contain a copy of this letter and outline the basis on which
you disagree with the partial denial. Upon receipt of any appeal
you may subrnit, | will forward it to the Secretary of the Army,
Office of the General Counsel, Attention: V. Newhouse, 104 Army
Pentagon, Room 2E725, Washington, DC, 20310-0104, for a final
determmination.”

The “undersigned” refereniced in the appeal advisement is the person

actually delegated the Initial Denial Authority (IDA): Commander, AR-
PERSCOM.

20. In addition, I erronecusly exercised IDA. The exercise was erroneous
because 1 had not been delegated IDA. The only person at this cornmand who
has delegated IDA is the Commander, AR-PERSCOM. On April 7, 2003, [ was
instructed to advise Ms Kidd that the prior resPOﬁses were not legally correct,
and to forward her requests to the delegated [DA for review and a direct
response to Ms Kidd. A copy of this letter is included as attachment 3 to this

declaration.

DECLARATION OF WANDA FARROW

&6




a4/08/2003 11:12 FAX 31453821014 * ARPERSCOM CJa @ ood
L3 ET =

I declare under penalty of perjury, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1746, that the
foregeoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, informeation, and
belie?. Executed this 8% day of April 2003, at St. Louis, Missour.

Wanda Farrow
Human Resaurces Assistant
- Special Inquiries Sectien
Customer Contact Office
U.S. Army Reserve Personnel Command

DECLARATION OF WANDA FARROW
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.5. ARMY RESERVE FERSONNEL COMMAND
1 RESERVE WAY
ST. LoUIS, MISSQURL £3132-5200

APR 0 8 2003

Special Inquiries Team

Ms Devvy Kidd
PO Box 680543
Sacramento, CA, 95860-0543

Dear Ms Kiddg:

On August 8, 2002, | responded to your request for military medical and
personnel records pertaining to Timothy James McVeigh dated May 28, 2002. On
Pecember 20, 2002, | responded fo your second reguest for military medical and .
personnel records pertaining to Timothy James McVeigh dated December &, 2002.
Each request was processed under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).

ln each instance, | provided a copy of a discharge order. Again in each instance,
the social security number and other personal information contained in the discharge
order were withheld under Title 5, U.S. Code, §552(b)(6), based on my determination
that release of said information would result in a clearly unwarranted invasion of
perscnal privacy. Also in each instance | advised you that no other records within the
scope of your requests were available at this command. | concluded each letter
advising you of the manner in which you couid appeal my determinations should you so

elect,

: This letter is to advise you that my office does not possess the administrative
authority to render these determinations for the U.S. Army Reserve Personnel
Command. Consequently, each of your requests is now being reviewed by the
appropriate authority within this organization. You will scon receive an initial
determination of your previous FOIA requests directly from Colonel Elton C. Bruee,
Commander, U.S. Army Reserve Personnel Command, once the review is complete.

| regret any inconvenience this misunderstanding may have caused.

Sincerely,

Manda Famow
Case Analyst

Attachment .
3
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

DEVVY KIDD,
Plaintiff,
No. Civ-S-300223 DFL GGH-PS

¥3S.

. DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,

M b Mt R et et il o e

! Defendant.

DECLARATION OF ERIC VOELZ

My name is Eric Voelz and I make the following declaration under penalty of
perjury:

1. 1am an Archivist, GS8-1420-12, assigned to the Military Operatiens Branch
at the National Archives and Records Administration {NARA), St. Louis,
Missouri. My duties include the preservation, storage, and ensuring the
continued availability of Federal records, including access and control of

classified, VIP, and employee-relative records, maintained in the vaulr at NARA.

9. The statemnents in this declaration are based upon my personal knowledge,
upon information available to me in my official capacity, and uporn conclusions
[ drew based upon that information and knowledge. 1 have prepared this

declaration to be filed in support of the named Defendant’s defense of the

captioned litigation.

3. On or about August 6, 2002, I received a DAS Fofrﬁ 54 (Request for
Official Military Personnel File, Microfiche or Paper Document) from the U.S,
Army Rcseﬁe Personnel Command (AR-PERSCOM) Security Office. The
designated point of contact was Mr. Thomas O’Connell. Mr. O'Connell was
requesting a record with reference number V2988. The “v number” indicated it

was stored in the vault.

DECLARATION OF ERIC VOELZ
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4, The file contained records pertaining to Mr. Timothy McVeigh. The file was
delivered into the vault on or about June 19, 2001. I noted that there were
only two documents in the record: a discharge order dated May 14, 1995 and a
DD Form 2366, Veterans’ Educational Assistance Act of 1984 (New GI Bill),
dated May 28, 1988. To the best of my knowledge and belief the file in my
possession today, and in my possession on or about August 6, 2002, is the

same file and contains the same records as it did when it arrived at NARA on or

abeout July 1997.

5. Later, on or about January 21, 2003, I received a secend DAS Form 54
from the AR-PERSCOM Security Office. The designated point of contact was
Mr. Thomas O'Cennell. Mr. O’Connell was again requesting record number

V2988.

6. 1 again retrieved the file and delivered it to Mr. O'Connell. The file was

again returned to me approximately a week later.

7. While the subject record was never in NARA's possession, 1 have developed
information that leads me ta believe the record is in the possession of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation, in Oklahoma City, Oklahema. The point of
contact is Mr. Carl Benoit, Chief Divisionn Counsel, at (405) 290 7770.

1 declare under penalty of perjury, pursuant to 28 U.8.C. §1746, that the
foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and

belief. Exccuted this 7% day of April 2003, at St. Louis, Missouri.

ﬁ//%u/i/’

Eric Voelz Z/

Military Operations Branch
National Archives and Record
Administration

DECLARATION OF ERIC VOELZ
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
104 ARMY PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DG Z0310-0104

April 21, 2003

REPLY T
ATTEMTION OF

Ms. Devvy Kidd
F.0. Box 60543
Sacrzmento, Califormia 95860

Dear Ms. Kidd:

This letter acknowledges our receipt of your Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) appeal dated January 6, 2003, from the U.S. Army Reserve Personnel
Command.

Your appeal will be reviewed on a first-in, first-out basis. We want to
assure you that we will review your appeal in turn and respond to you as
expeditiously as possible,

. Sincerely,

Z

Victoria Je Newhouse
Assistant to the General Counsel

Frinted on @ Recycled Faner
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT.

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA® - il

DEVVY KIDD, ) & B

2133 Sherington Way ) (&

Sacramento, California 95835 ) . .
) b

Plaintiff, ) CiVE-03-027F 0% pru.
- . ) Case Mo, f L 5k Cu{‘t PS

)

Department of the Army )

US. Army Reserve }

Personnel Command )

1 Reserve Way
St. Louis, MO 63132

Defendant.

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Plaintff, Devvy Kidd, pro se, hereby files this complaint for compliance with the
Freedom of Information Act, 5 US.C. § 552 o req. As grounds therefore, Plainriff
tespectfully alleges as follows:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

_ 1. This court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1346 (2)(2)
(United States as defendany), 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(d)(b) (FOIA), and 5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(5).

2. Venue is proper in this district pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(H)(B).
PARTIES

3. Plaintiff, Devvy Kidd, 1s a resident of the State of California, residing at 2133
Sherington Way, Sacramento, California 95835,

4. Defendant Department of the Army, is an agency and entity of the United
States Government. Defendant Department of the Army, has its principle place of




business in the District of Columbia. Defendant Department of the Army has possession
of the documents to which Plaintff seeks access.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

5. Plaingff filed with Defendant Depattment of the Army on May 28, 2002, via
certified mail, a FOIA request (See Exhibit 1) in the form of a letter to Defendant
FOIA officer, requesting access to certain records under the FOLA. Access was requested
for:

Any document or form initiated by Timothy James McVeigh to separate from the
Department of-the Army when on active duty status.

Any document or form initiated by the Department of the Army to separate
Timothy James McVeigh for the reasons stated on the attached DD-214, box 28.

Copies of all deployment recotds for the period May 24, 1988 through December
31 1991. These records should include where he was sent and duration of duty.

- Any and all documents from Timothy James McVeigh’s medical records that
document the insertion of 2 micro-chip, a bio-chip or any other object foreign to the

human body that McVeigh received while in the U.S. Army. This would include
documents for surgical implantation or any other method used.

Any and all documents in Timothy james McVeigh’s medical records that
document any visits, phone calls or correspondence dealing with a Dr. Louis Jolyn (Jolly)
West.

6. Plaintiff received z letter from Defendant dated July 11, 2002 (See Exhibit 2)

7. Plaintiff received anothet letter from Defendant dated July 29, 2002 (See Exhibit
3).

8. On December 9, 2002, Plaintiff sent another letter to Defendant (See Exhibit
4).

9. Plaintff then received another letter from Defendant dated Decémber 20, 2002,
(See Exhibit 5) which is non-responsive to the documents sought by Plaintff.

10. Plaintiff filed an appeal via certified mail Januvary 6, 2003 (See Exhibit 6).
Defendant’s representative signed for this appeal on January 8, 2003. It is now March 4,



2003 and Defendant has not responded to Plainaffs appeal within the legal tme allowed.

COUNT1
11. Plainuff realleges paragraphs 1-13 as if fully set forth herein.

12. Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a}(6}(A)(i-ii), and 5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(6(C), Plaintiff
shall be deemed to have exhausted her administratve remedies with respect to her FOIA
request to Defendant. Department of Army.

13. Pursvant to 3 U.S.C. § 552(2)(3), Plaintiff has a tight of access to all of the
documents tequested in the FOIA request-and Defendant has no legal basis for refusing
to disclose all of these documents to Plaintiff, which has not occutred to date. The subject
of this FOIA deals with neither privacy rights nor national security.

WHEREFORE, Plaintff respectfully requests that the Court: (1) declare that
Defendant’s refusal to disclose the documents requested by Plaindff is unlawful; (2) order
Defendant to make the requested documents available to Plaindff; (3) award Plaintiff her
costs and any applicable penalties under the law against Defendant in this action; and
grant such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

(_a, plat

Devvy Kidd

2133 Sherington Way
Sacramento, California 95835
916-928-0199

Pro se




| Devvy Kidd
: P.0O. Box 60543
Sacramento, California 95860

Certified Mail Receipt: 7001 2510 0000 2855 8617

May 28, 2002

Office of the Chief, Army Reserve

ATTN: DAAR-ZXP (FOIA) _

1421 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 12300
Arlington, VA 22202

Re: Timothy James McVeigh (Executed June 11, 2001)
Social Security No. 129-58-4709 . ¢

Sir/Madame:

This is 2 tequest under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. §552) and the
regulations thereunder. I am mote than willing to pay any reasonable research and copies
fees for responding to this request; however, if the costs thereof should exceed $100,
please inform me in advance of producing the requested documents. I am not a
commercial requester and I seek the documents requested below for personal reasons.

Under this FOIA T am requesting the following:

1. Any document or form initated by Timothy James McVeigh to separate from the
Department of the Army when on active duty status.

2. Any document or form initiated by the Department of the Army to separate Timothy
James McVeigh for the reasons stated on the attached DD-214, box 28.

3. Copies of all deployment records for the petiod May 24, 1988 through December 31
1991. These records should include where he was sent and duration of duty.

4. Any and all documents from Timothy James McVeigh’s medical records that document
the insertion of a micro-chip, a bio~chip or any other object foreign to the human body

EXHIBIT
1




that McVeigh received while in the U.S. Army. This would include documents for surgical
implantation or any other method used.

5. Any and all documents in Timothy James McVeigh’s medical records that document
any visits, phone calls or correspondence dealing with a Dr. Louis Jolyn (Jolly) West.

Very truly yours,

Devvy Kidd
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CLAES H. LEWENHAUPT

Special Assistant United States Attorney
Judiciary Center Building

555 4™ Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 353-9895
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\ NVational Personnel Records Center

7 Military Personnel Records 9700 Page Avenue  St. Louis, Missouri 63132-5100

July 29, 2002

Devvy Kidd
PO Box 60343
Sacramento, CA 95860

RE: Veteran’s Name: McVeigh, Timothy J.
SSN/SN: ***Confidential***
Case Reference Number: 2002-204-0963

Thank you for contacting the National Personnel Records Center. The NPRC is the physical
custodian of the military records of former members of the U.S. Armed Forces. The Department
of the Army retains legal custody of the military record. Therefore, we are referring your inquiry
to the Army Reserve Personnel Command (AR-PERSCOM), which has jurisdiction over this
matter. We regret that we cannot be of direct assistance; however, you may expect a response
from the office shown below. '

We have made every effort to assist you within the constraints of our resources. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this tespouse, you can reach me by phone at (314) 538-2191 or
by mail at the address shown in the letterhead above, ATTN: NRPM3-4, Room 3315, Ensure
you include the Case Reference Number listed above. All new requests for information or
documents, or requests that pertain to other veterans, must be made in writing to the address
shown in the letterhead above. Our web site also includes pertinent phone numbers and a request
form.

Sincerely, Q’g
Tl
Francis Snead

Archives Technician

Cec:  Commander
Army Reserve Personnel Command
ATTN: ARPC-ZCC-B
I Reserve Way
St. Louis, MO 63132-5200

Mationei Arehives and Records Administration E X H {8ir

http:/Svww.nara.goviregional/stlouls.html
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Devvy Kidd
P.O. Box 60543
_ Sacramento, California 95860
916-928-0199 / e-mail: power@devvy.com

December 8, 2002

Certified Mail Receipt No. 7001 0320 0003 8000 2211

Commander _
Arnny Reserve Personnel Command

Attt ZRPC-ZCC-B

1 Reserve Way

St. Louis, MO 63132-5200

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request Saga
On May 28, 2002, I filed a FOIA (Seé enclosed).

On July 24, 2002, I received a letter (copy enclosed) from the Office of the Chief, Army
Reserve. This letter states that they passed my FOIA on to the National Personnel
Records Center on Page Blvd,, in St. Lows.

Next I receive a letter dated July 29, 2002 (see enclosed) from NPRC on Page Ave in St.
Louis, MO statdng that they have passed my FOIA on to you.

I feel I have waited long enough for this information. If I don’t receive the documents I
have requested within 20 calendar days after your agency signs for this letter, I will be left

with no choice but to sue in Federal District Coutt.

Very truly yours,

Devvy Kidd

Encl: NPRC ler dated 7.29.02
ARSG lurs dated 7.11.02 (2)
Original FOIA request dated 5.28.02
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY RESERVE PERSONNEL COMMAND
1 RESERVE WAY
ST. LOUIS MO §3132-5200

December 20, 2002
Special Inquiries Team

Ms. Devvy Kidd
PO Box 60543
Sacramento, CA 85860-0543

Dear Ms. Kidd:

This is in response to your request for copies of documents from the military
personnel file and medical record of Timothy J. McVeigh. Your request was received in
this office on December 13, 2002 and is being processed under the provisions cf the
Freedem of Information Act.

Enclosed is a sanitized copy of the discharge order that separated Mr. McVeigh
from the U.S. Army Reserve. The social security number and address has been
deleted on this order. Release of that infermation could result in an unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy to any surviving family members. This information is being
withheld in accordance with Title 5, U.S. Code, Section 552 (b)(6). Please be advised
that there are no provisions under the Freedom of Information Act to provide
explanations. The act pertains o existing records only.

This office responded to your previcus request an August 9, 2002 and sent a copy
of the enclosed order. The remaining documents that you have requested are not
available in Mr. Mc Veigh's file maintained at this cornmand.

If you consider my response to be a denial of your request, you may appeal by
writing to the Commander, U.S. Airmy Reserve Personnel Command,
Attention: ARPC-ZCC-A, 1 Reserve Way, St. Louis, MO 63132-5200, within 60 days of
your receipt of this letter. Your appeal should state the basis of your disagreement.
Fees allowable under the Freedom of Information Act are waived. For additional
information or assistance, please contact the Special Inquiries Team at (314) 592-0448,

Sincerely,

anda Faf
Case Analyst

Enclosure
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QEPARTHMENT OF THE ARMY
U. §. ARMY RESERVE PERSONNEL CENTER
9700 PAGE AVENUE
ST. LOUIS, M0 §3132-5200Q

ARPC-5F5-R
QROERS D-05-5426%3

14 MAY 36

MCVEIL THY JAMES SF5-R MRy scT 1142
: % USAR CDNTROL GROUP (AT}

YOU ARE BISCHARGED FROM THE COMPONENT SHOWN.

AUTHORITY: AR 135-178

EFFECTIVE DATE: 14 MAY 86

COMPONENMT : UNITED STATES ARMY RESERVE

TYPE OF DISCHARGE: HONORAHBLE

ACOITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS: IF RESERVE 1D BD FORM 2A (RED 15 IN YOUR POSSESSION
RETURN IT TO THIS HQS, ATTN: ARPC-PAS-EVC. IF YCOU HAVE ANY GUESTIONS IN THE
FUTURE ABQUT YOUR MILITARY RECDRDS DR YOUR MILITARY SERVICE. ASK THE
NATIDONAL PERSDNMNEL RECORDS CENTER, 5700 PAGE BLVD ST LOUIS MISSOURI
E3132-5200. AS YOU NO LONGER HAVE ANY MILITARY STATUS, YOUR RECORDS ARE NO
LONGER HMELD BY THE ARMY. REMEMEER 10 INCLUDE YOUR FULL NAME, SOCIAL SECURITY
NUMBER AND ALL PREVIOUS SERVICE NUMBERS SO THAT YOUR RECDRD CAN BE
PQSITIVELY IDENTIFIED. SFSR-10

“SUBJECT BEING DISCHARGED ALTHQUGH ASSIGNED TO THIS ORGANIZATION,

IS NOT PRESENT FOR DUTY.

ARE BEING MAILED TQ LAST KNOWN ADDRESS THIS DATE,

FORMAT: 500

FTXEEAEXEEXEXFXTT

* ARPERCEN =«
* QOFFICIAL =

EREATAETINKRTET S

DISTRIBUTION: HI

DiSCHARGE CERTIFICATE AND DISCHARGE ORDERS

08 Julwv 1088

NORMAN S. BRINSLEY
Col.. SF
COMMAND ING

PACKET: 15




Devvy Kidd
P.O. Box 60543
Sacramento, California 95860
- 916-928-0199 / e-mail: power@devvy.com

Certified Mail Receipt: 7001 0360 0004 3146 9275

January 6, 2003

Commander

U.S. Army Reserve Personnel Command

Attn: ARPC-ZCC-A

1 Reserve Way

St. Louis, MO 63132-5200

FOIA Appeal

Enclosed is the history of my original Freedom of Information Act request,

Last week [ received a final response dated December 20, 2002; attached with this appéal.
Ms. Farrow forwarded me 2 document I did not request and denied my original tequest
citing personal privacy to any family members of Timothy James McVeigh.

Mr. McVeigh was executed June 11, 2001. I have a copy of the death certficate which
contains his social security number and all other information contained in such a
document.

Dead people have no privacy rights. My FOIA does not extend to any family member
of Mr. McVeigh. The information I have requested deals with McVeigh's military service
and his medical records, not his family’s.

Thetefore, I appeal the decision of Ms. Farrow to withhold the documents I have
requested undet my original FOIA and ask that my request be processed and the

documents I seek released.

Very truly yours,

Devvy Kidd
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ODELL JENNINGS
Plaintiff,
V.
Civil Action No. 03-1651 (JDB)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
and
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS

and

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

and

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO
& FIREARMS

and

OFFICE OF INFORMATION & PRIVACY
United States Department of Justice

B T T T e T e el e S i

Defendants.

MOTION ENLARGEMENT OF TIME

Pursuant to Rule 6(b){1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants respectfully
request an enlargement of time- until October 2, 2003~ to file a response to the Complaint in
the above-styled matter. Currently, Defendants’ response is due September 135, 2003, This is

Defendants’ first motion for an enlargement of time. Defendants’ counsel has not been able to

discuss this request with Pro Se Plaintiff because he is currently incarcerated




In support of their motion, Defendants motion present that Plaintiff will not be prejudiced
by the Court’s grant of this motion since his Complaint raises claims relating to his request for
information under the Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA™), 5 U.S.C. §552 {1988) and, after a
reasonable a search of this request, Defendants released all responsive, non-exempt, documents.
Further, defendants’ motion is necessitated by the fact that, despite best efforts, the undersigned
counsel for Defendants has not been supplied with the necessary information from the client
agency to timely complete a dispositive motion. Agency personnel from whom such information
could be provided indicates that he just received a copy of the Plaintiff’s Complaint yesterday
and, as a result, has not had an opportunity to research the validity of his claims. In addition, he
notes his recent assignment to the FOIA Office and thus the need to become more educated
regarding the Plaintiff’s case. Finally, the enlargement of time requested herein is necessary to
allow the undersigned to meet other case commitments and still file a timely reply in this matter.

For the foregoing reasons, Defendants respectfully request an enlargement of time— until

October 2, 2003 to file a response.’

! In accordance with the Court’s Local Rule 7.1(c), a proposed order is attached

herewith.




Respectfully submitted,

/sl

ROSCOE C. HOWARD, JR., D.C. Bar #246470
Assistant United States Attomey

/s/
MARK E. NAGLE, D.C. Bar #416364
Assistant United States Attorney

/s/
ROBIN M. EARNEST, D.C. Bar #453304
Agssistant United States Aftorney
Judiciary Center Building
555 4th Street, N.W., 10" Floor
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-7139

DATED: September 3, 2003




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

)
ODELL JENNINGS )
)
Plaintiff, )
' )
v. )
) Civil Action No. 03-1651 (JDB)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, )
et al. )
)
ORDER

Upon consideration of Defendants’ Motion for Enlargement of Time, it is hereby ordered
that the motion is granted. Defendants may file a response to Plaintiff's Complaint, on or before

October 2, 2003.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Dated: , 2003




CcCl

Robin M. Eamest

Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office for
the District of Columbia

Civil Section, 10th Floor

555 Fourth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

Odell Jennings
R#08187-424

United States Penitentiary
P.G. Box 26030
Beaumont, TX 77720




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on September 3, 2003, [ caused to be served, by United States mail
{first-class mail, postage prepaid), a copy of "DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR

ENLARGEMENT OF TIME"” addressed as follows:

ODELL JENNINGS

R#08187-424

UNITED STATES PENITENTIARY
P.0O. Box 26030

Beaumont, TX 77720

ROBIN M. EARNEST

Agssistant United States Attorney
Judiciary Center Building

555 4th Street, N.W ., 10" Floor
Washingten, D.C. 20530

(202) 514-7139




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3" day of September, 2003, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing was served through the Electronic Court Filing system to:

Devvy Kidd
8 South Cherry Grove Avenue
Annapolis, MD 21401

Plaintiff

Claes H. Lewenhaupt

Special Assistant U.S. Attorney
555 Fourth Street, N.W., 10-452
Washington, D.C. 20530




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEVVY KIDD, )
)

Plaintiff, }

)

v. ) Civil Action: 1:03-cv-01436 (HHK)

)

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, )
)

Defendant. )

ORDER
Upon consideration of the motion to dismiss, or in the alternative cross motion for
summary judgment and opposition to plaintiff’s summary judgment motion filed herein by

defendant, plaintiff’s opposition, defendant’s reply and the entire record, it is hereby this

day of , 2003,

ORDERED that defendant’s motion is GRANTED and plzaintiff’s motion DENIED.

ACCORDINGLY, JUDGMENT is HEREBY ORDERED in favor of defendant.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
Copies to:

Claes H. Lewenhaupt

Special Assistant United States Attormey
555 4th Street, N.'W.

Room 10-452

Washington, D.C. 20530

Counsel for Defendant

and




